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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NEAR SEC MACHADO AND LAKESHORE
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530

COORDINATES

33.6863820 - 33˚ 41’ 10.97’’Latitude (North): 
117.3724720 - 117˚ 22’ 20.89’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
465476.2UTM X (Meters): 
3727252.2UTM Y (Meters): 
1310 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5636473 LAKE ELSINORE, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5636463 ALBERHILL, CAWest Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140603Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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31 KEN HOWARD 17070 SHRIER LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65, CERS Lower 2568, 0.486, ENE

30 RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL 30760 WISCONSIN LUST, HIST UST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1943, 0.368, East

E29 CHEVRON #95543 16830 LAKESHORE DR LUST, SWEEPS UST Lower 1423, 0.270, ESE

E28 95543 16830 LAKESHORE DR LUST, HIST UST Lower 1423, 0.270, ESE

E27 CHEVRON #9-5543 16830 CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1423, 0.270, ESE

E26 CHEVRON #9-5543 16830 W LAKESHORE DR LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 1415, 0.268, ESE

25 GET R DONE AUTO REPA 16461 JOY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1274, 0.241, South

F24 ELSINORE VALLEY RENT 31275 FRASER DR CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Lower 1213, 0.230, SE

F23 ELSINORE VALLEY RENT 31275 FRASER AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1213, 0.230, SE

E22 VISTA COMMUNITY CLIN 30195 FRASER DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1207, 0.229, ESE

E21 ELSINORE PET CLINIC 16776 LAKESHORE DR S RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, HWTS Lower 1202, 0.228, ESE

20 MARY LOU FINNEY 16761 HOLBOROW AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1143, 0.216, ENE

D19 RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL C 16645 LAKESHORE DR SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 889, 0.168, ESE

D18 FINAL TOUCH CLEANERS 16746 LAKESHORE DR S DRYCLEANERS Lower 846, 0.160, East

D17 TOP CLEANERS, HYUNG 16746 LAKE SHORE DR DRYCLEANERS Lower 846, 0.160, East

D16 TOP CLEANERS 16746 LAKESHORE DR S DRYCLEANERS Lower 846, 0.160, East

D15 PRESSING TIMES CLEAN 16746 LAKESHORE DR U DRYCLEANERS Lower 846, 0.160, East

C14 STATER BROS. MARKETS 16750 LAKESHORE DR CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, CERS, HWTS Lower 713, 0.135, East

C13 STATER BROS MARKETS 16750 LAKESHORE DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 713, 0.135, East

C12 TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S DRYCLEANERS Lower 583, 0.110, East

C11 TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S DRYCLEANERS Lower 583, 0.110, East

C10 TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR # CERS HAZ WASTE Lower 583, 0.110, East

C9 TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S DRYCLEANERS Lower 583, 0.110, East

C8 TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 583, 0.110, East

C7 TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 583, 0.110, East

C6 TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S DRYCLEANERS Lower 583, 0.110, East

C5 TOP CLEANERS 16758 LAKESHORE DR S DRYCLEANERS Lower 583, 0.110, East

B4 OREILLY AUTO PARTS 5 16665 LAKESHORE DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 372, 0.070, East

B3 O’REILLY AUTO PARTS 16665 LAKESHORE DR CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Lower 372, 0.070, East

A2 RITE AID #6509 16491 LAKESHORE DR RCRA-LQG Higher 369, 0.070, NNW

A1 RITE AID #6509 16491 LAKESHORE DRIV RCRA-SQG, CERS HAZ WASTE Higher 369, 0.070, NNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
NEAR SEC MACHADO AND LAKESHORE
LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
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UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
HWTS Hazardous Waste Tracking System
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
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RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RITE AID #6509   16491 LAKESHORE DR NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) A2 20
EPA ID:: CAL000380367

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RITE AID #6509   16491 LAKESHORE DRIV NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) A1 9
EPA ID:: CAR000209833

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ELSINORE PET CLINIC   16776 LAKESHORE DR S ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) E21 55
EPA ID:: CAD983662099
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON #9-5543   16830 W LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) E26 75
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0606500051

     95543   16830 LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) E28 80
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Facility Id: 89236
Facility Status: 9

     CHEVRON #95543   16830 LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) E29 81
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global ID: T0606500051

     RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL   30760 WISCONSIN E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) 30 84
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: VENTURA CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Post remedial action monitoring
Facility Id: 94001
Facility Id: 94001
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0606500356
Facility Status: 9
Global ID: T0606500356

     KEN HOWARD   17070 SHRIER ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 31 90
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Database: RIVERSIDE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Facility Id: 89719
Global Id: T0606500149
Facility Status: 9
Global ID: T0606500149

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

     A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/19/2021 has revealed that there
     are 5 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RITE AID #6509   16491 LAKESHORE DRIV NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) A1 9

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     O’REILLY AUTO PARTS   16665 LAKESHORE DR E 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) B3 23
     TOP CLEANERS   16758 LAKESHORE DR # E 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) C10 34
     STATER BROS. MARKETS   16750 LAKESHORE DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C14 41
     ELSINORE VALLEY RENT   31275 FRASER DR SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) F24 64

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL C   16645 LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) D19 51
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 1274

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 CA FID UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL C   16645 LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) D19 51
Facility Id: 33006819
Status: A
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that
     there are 7 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARY LOU FINNEY   16761 HOLBOROW AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 20 53

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OREILLY AUTO PARTS 5   16665 LAKESHORE DR E 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) B4 25
EPA ID:: CAL000435563

     TOP CLEANERS   16758 LAKESHORE DR S E 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) C7 30
EPA ID:: CAL000337864

     STATER BROS MARKETS   16750 LAKESHORE DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C13 38
EPA ID:: CAL000334532

     VISTA COMMUNITY CLIN   30195 FRASER DR ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) E22 59
EPA ID:: CAL000434078

     ELSINORE VALLEY RENT   31275 FRASER AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) F23 62
EPA ID:: CAL923214780

     GET R DONE AUTO REPA   16461 JOY ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) 25 73

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2021 has revealed that there are 3
     Cortese sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON #9-5543   16830 W LAKESHORE DR ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) E26 75
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL   30760 WISCONSIN E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) 30 84
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

     KEN HOWARD   17070 SHRIER ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 31 90
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 DRYCLEANERS sites
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     within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOP CLEANERS   16758 LAKESHORE DR S E 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) C5 28
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
EPA Id: CAL000274174
EPA Id: CAL000283013
EPA Id: CAL000337864

     TOP CLEANERS   16758 LAKESHORE DR S E 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) C6 30
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021

     TOP CLEANERS   16758 LAKESHORE DR S E 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) C9 33
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021

     TOP CLEANERS   16758 LAKESHORE DR S E 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) C11 37
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021

     TOP CLEANERS   16758 LAKESHORE DR S E 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) C12 38
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021

     PRESSING TIMES CLEAN   16746 LAKESHORE DR U E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) D15 49
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021

     TOP CLEANERS   16746 LAKESHORE DR S E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) D16 49
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
EPA Id: CAL000202702

     TOP CLEANERS, HYUNG   16746 LAKE SHORE DR E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) D17 50
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021

     FINAL TOUCH CLEANERS   16746 LAKESHORE DR S E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) D18 51
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 3 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHEVRON #9-5543   16830 ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) E27 80
Reg Id: 083300483T

     RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL   30760 WISCONSIN E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) 30 84
Reg Id: 083302390T

     KEN HOWARD   17070 SHRIER ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 31 90
Reg Id: 083301298T

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/12/2021 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KEN HOWARD   17070 SHRIER ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 31 90

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOP CLEANERS   16758 LAKESHORE DR S E 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) C8 33



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6631417.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

 CDL
 CDL

LAKESHORE CLEANERS  DRYCLEANERS
CONTINENTAL CLEANERS  DRYCLEANERS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46F4NI6UKFZ52T2NCvIG692LUP.KhdAhGZJd5B02MNTVa2.j32pCd9v0.7HuGIE6q44JM2WQLaZ59XPI...X8qHhOLdmy42w6khFtC2RINKAImX8FcU8fK5G2.2ZLy5r7AHCTPJ29d4TXCasvht68rGQC62v4OT2jWLOf3KZPym.PA4On6uHF2i3PeNnOIUZ2faUWgKn48hyZuC5sC8sQTtl2jL5dOCz7vAE3glG4u6Y46br2liL.g3UHPWv.Xb9.fhxPdna1KvhbzGue4KJJhQdJtujUBDN0zG4IU6.WFpg3mBN8UI732caUiQK5oUTKZ6a5IG34DTpZ2ea2kVCGkvVU9pyGY964G7zf2P5LeO47JP7X.FOAYchTVd256CDhDnG3eBilJhGdYP3K7BGW0gF2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46F4NI6UKFZ52T2NCvIG692LUP.KhdAhGZJd5B02MNTVa2.j32pCd9v0.7HuGIE6q44JM2WQLaZ59XPI...X8qHhOLdmy42w6khFtC2RINKAImX8FcU8fK5G2.2ZLy5r7AHCTPJ29d4TXCasvht68rGQC62v4OT2jWLOf3KZPym.PA4On6uHF2i3PeNnOIUZ2faUWgKn48hyZuC5sC8sQTtl2jL5dOCz7vAE3glG4u6Y46br2liL.g3UHPWv.Xb9.fhxPdna1KvhbzGue4KJJhQdJtujUBDN0zG4IU6.WFpg3mBN8UI732caUiQK5oUTKZ6a5IG34DTpZ2ea2kVCGkvVU9pyGY964G7zf2P5LeO57JP7X.FO2YchTVd255CDhDnG3e9ilJhGdYP4K7BGW0gF2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46F4NI6UKFZ52T2NCvIG692LUP.KhdAhGZJd5B02MNTVa2.j32pCd9v0.7HuGIE6q44JM2WQLaZ59XPI...X8qHhOLdmy42w6khFtC2RINKAImX8FcU8fK5G2.2ZLy5r7AHCTPJ29d4TXCasvht68rGQC62v4OT2jWLOf3KZPym.PA4On6uHF2i3PeNnOIUZ2faUWgKn48hyZuC5sC8sQTtl2jL5dOCz7vAE3glG4u6Y46br2liL.g3UHPWv.Xb9.fhxPdna1KvhbzGue4KJJhQdJtujUBDN0zG4IU6.WFpg3mBN8UI732caUiQK5oUTKZ6a5IG34DTpZ2ea4kVCGkvVU3pyGY964G8zf2P5LeOB7JP7X.FO5YchTVd255CDhDnG3e8ilJhGdYP3K7BGW0gF2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46F4NI6UKFZ52T2NCvIG692LUP.KhdAhGZJd5B02MNTVa2.j32pCd9v0.7HuGIE6q44JM2WQLaZ59XPI...X8qHhOLdmy42w6khFtC2RINKAImX8FcU8fK5G2.2ZLy5r7AHCTPJ29d4TXCasvht68rGQC62v4OT2jWLOf3KZPym.PA4On6uHF2i3PeNnOIUZ2faUWgKn48hyZuC5sC8sQTtl2jL5dOCz7vAE3glG4u6Y46br2liL.g3UHPWv.Xb9.fhxPdna1KvhbzGue4KJJhQdJtujUBDN0zG4IU6.WFpg3mBN8UI732caUiQK5oUTKZ6a5IG34DTpZ2ea4kVCGkvVU3pyGY964G9zf2P5LeO27JP7X.FO2YchTVd254CDhDnG3e9ilJhGdYP9K7BGW0gF2


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    5  NR   NR      5      0    0 0.500LUST

TC6631417.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    5  NR   NR    NR      2    3 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS

TC6631417.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    7  NR   NR    NR      5    2 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    9  NR   NR    NR      4    5 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   39    0    0   12   14   13    0- Totals --
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                THRIFTY PAYLESS, INCOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                RICH UNCLES REIT I, C/O ASSET MGMTOwner Name:
                                                                                CAMP HILL, PA 17011Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                HUNTER LANEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                MANAGER, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICESContact Title:
                                                                                EHS@RITEAID.COMContact Email:
                                                                                717-972-3989Contact Fax:
                                                                                717-975-8643Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CAMP HILL, PA 17011Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                HUNTER LANEContact Address:
                                                                                JOSEPH A CHESTContact Name:
                                                                                CAR000209833EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-0000Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16491 LAKESHORE DRIVEHandler Address:
                              RITE AID #6509Handler Name:
                                                                                2019-04-29 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-SQG:

369 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1316 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
NNW CERS HAZ WASTE16491 LAKESHORE DRIVE CAR000209833
A1 RCRA-SQGRITE AID #6509 1014387449
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2015Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2017Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2019-06-17 16:49:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THRIFTY PAYLESS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              U279Waste Description:
                              U279Waste Code:

                              1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOLWaste Description:
                              U201Waste Code:

                              PHENOLWaste Description:
                              U188Waste Code:

                              NAPHTHALENEWaste Description:
                              U165Waste Code:

                              2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T)Waste Description:
                              U160Waste Code:

                              METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDEWaste Description:
                              U080Waste Code:

                              2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              SALTS
                              NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                              2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D026Waste Code:

                              M-CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D024Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SELENIUMWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            717-730-8225Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            HARRISBURG, PA 17011Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            30 HUNTER LNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1962-09-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            RITE AID CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            717-730-8225Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            HARRISBURG, PA 17011Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            30 HUNTER LNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1962-09-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            RITE AID CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            EHS@RITEAID.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            855-742-4862Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            COSTA MESA, CA 92626Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3080 BRISTOL STREET STE 550Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            RICH UNCLES REIT I, C/O ASSET MGMTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            EHS@RITEAID.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            717-761-2633Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CAMP HILL, PA 17011Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            30 HUNTER LANEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THRIFTY PAYLESS, INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            949-689-5811Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            DANA POINT, CA 92629Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            69 RITZ COVE DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ELETREBY ENTERPRISESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            EHS@RITEAID.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            855-742-4862Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            COSTA MESA, CA 92626Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3080 BRISTOL STREET STE 550Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            RICH UNCLES REIT I, C/O ASSET MGMTOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THRIFTY PAYLESS INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            949-689-5811Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            DANA POINT, CA 92629Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            69 RITZ COVE DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ELETREBY ENTERPRISES INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            EHS@RITEAID.COMOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            717-761-2633Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CAMP HILL, PA 17011Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            30 HUNTER LANEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THRIFTY PAYLESS, INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            2019-04-29 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITE AID NO 6509Handler Name:
                                                            2014-08-05 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITE AID 6509Handler Name:
                                                            2010-08-12 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITE AID #6509Handler Name:
                                                            2018-02-02 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITE AID #6509Handler Name:
                                                            2017-04-14 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              148230Site ID:
Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              05-07-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-10-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              RCRA LQ HW GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10326052CERS ID:
                              148230Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              16491 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              RITE AID #6509Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORESNAICS Description:
                              446110NAICS Code:

                              PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORESNAICS Description:
                              44611NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITE AID #6509Handler Name:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              RITE AID CORPORATIONEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              17011Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              PAAffiliation State:
                              Camp HillAffiliation City:
                              30 Hunter Lane, attn EHSAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 674-0309Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Rite Aid #6509Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (717) 761-2633Affiliation Phone:
                              17011Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              PAAffiliation State:
                              Camp HillAffiliation City:
                              30 Hunter LaneAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Thrifty Payless, IncEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.373130Longitude:
                              33.688030Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10326052Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              Rite Aid #6509Facility Name:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              04-10-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10326052CERS ID:
                              148230Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              16491 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              RITE AID #6509Name:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Manager, EHSEntity Title:
                              Joseph A. ChestEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (855) 742-4862Affiliation Phone:
                              92626Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Costa MesaAffiliation City:
                              3080 Bristol St., Ste. 550Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Rich Uncles Reit I/ c/o Asset ManagementEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              17011Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              PAAffiliation State:
                              Camp HillAffiliation City:
                              30 Hunter LaneAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Joseph A. ChestEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jordan AndersonEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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                              30 Hunter Lane, attn EHSAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 674-0309Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Rite Aid #6509Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (717) 761-2633Affiliation Phone:
                              17011Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              PAAffiliation State:
                              Camp HillAffiliation City:
                              30 Hunter LaneAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Thrifty Payless, IncEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.373130Longitude:
                              33.688030Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10326052Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              Rite Aid #6509Facility Name:
                              148230Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              05-07-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Manager, EHSEntity Title:
                              Joseph A. ChestEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (855) 742-4862Affiliation Phone:
                              92626Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Costa MesaAffiliation City:
                              3080 Bristol St., Ste. 550Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Rich Uncles Reit I/ c/o Asset ManagementEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              17011Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              PAAffiliation State:
                              Camp HillAffiliation City:
                              30 Hunter LaneAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Joseph A. ChestEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Jordan AndersonEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              RITE AID CORPORATIONEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              17011Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              PAAffiliation State:
                              Camp HillAffiliation City:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1014387449
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                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                RITE AID CORPOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                THRIFTY PAYLESSOwner Name:
                                                                                CAMP HILL, PA 17011Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                HUNTER LNMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                2013Biennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                DIRECTOR, ENV HLTH & SAFEContact Title:
                                                                                SSCAIATI@RITEAID.COMContact Email:
                                                                                717-972-3989Contact Fax:
                                                                                717-730-8225Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CAMP HILL, PA 17011Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                HUNTER LNContact Address:
                                                                                STEPHANIE A CAIATIContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000380367EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16491 LAKESHORE DRHandler Address:
                              RITE AID #6509Handler Name:
                                                                                2014-03-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-LQG:

369 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1316 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
NNW 16491 LAKESHORE DR CAL000380367
A2 RCRA-LQGRITE AID #6509 1016954912
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                              D024Waste Code:

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              SELENIUMWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2013Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2014-11-20 17:13:31.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1016954912
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          RITE AID #6509Handler Name:
                                                            2014-03-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            RITE AID CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            717-761-2633Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CAMP HILL, PA 17011Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            30 HUNTER LNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2008-02-20 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THRIFTY PAYLESSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORALWaste Description:
                              U034Waste Code:

                              SALTS
                              NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                              2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D026Waste Code:

                              M-CRESOLWaste Description:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1016954912
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORESNAICS Description:
                              44611NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

RITE AID #6509  (Continued) 1016954912

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 08/12/2020.Violation Notes:
                              General Local Ordinance
                              Hazardous Waste Generator Program - Administration/Documentation -Violation Description:
                              Un-SpecifiedCitation:
                              06-15-2020Violation Date:
                              O’Reilly Auto Parts #5827Site Name:
                              442028Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 08/12/2020.Violation Notes:
                              Ordinance
                              Business Plan Program - Administration/Documentation - General LocalViolation Description:
                              Un-SpecifiedCitation:
                              06-15-2020Violation Date:
                              O’Reilly Auto Parts #5827Site Name:
                              442028Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10770085CERS ID:
                              442028Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              16665 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              O’REILLY AUTO PARTS #5827Name:

CERS:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10770085CERS ID:
                              442028Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              16665 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              O’REILLY AUTO PARTS #5827Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

372 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1301 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East CERS16665 LAKESHORE DR    N/A
B3 CERS HAZ WASTEO’REILLY AUTO PARTS #5827 S123521908
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              O’Reilly Auto PartsEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92010Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CarlsbadAffiliation City:
                              Verisk 3E, Regulatory Dept./O’Reilly Auto, 3207 Grey Hawk Ct, Ste 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.369890Longitude:
                              33.686450Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10770085Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
                              O’Reilly Auto Parts #5827Facility Name:
                              442028Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              06-15-2020Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              06-15-2020Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

O’REILLY AUTO PARTS #5827  (Continued) S123521908
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92010Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              CarlsbadAffiliation City:
                              3207 Grey Hawk Court, Suite 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Verisk 3E, Regulatory Department/O’Reilly Auto PartsEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Regulatory Compliance Specialist, Verisk 3EEntity Title:
                              Crystalyn Dogui-is, Agent for O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, L.L.C.Entity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Crystalyn Dogui-is, Agent for O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, L.L.C.Entity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:

O’REILLY AUTO PARTS #5827  (Continued) S123521908

                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                JBOUNDS2@OREILLYAUTO.COMContact Email:
                                                                                417-837-5052Contact Fax:
                                                                                417-520-4589Contact Telephone:
                                                                                SPRINGFIELD, MO 65802Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                233 S PATTERSON AVEContact Address:
                                                                                JOHN BOUNDSContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000435563EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16665 LAKESHORE DRHandler Address:
                              OREILLY AUTO PARTS 5827Handler Name:
                                                                                2018-05-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

372 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1301 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16665 LAKESHORE DR CAL000435563
B4 RCRA NonGen / NLROREILLY AUTO PARTS 5827 1024866971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                JOHN BOUNDSOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                OREILLY AUTO ENTERPRISE LLCOwner Name:
                                                                                SPRINGFIELD, MO 65802Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                233 S PATTERSON AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:

OREILLY AUTO PARTS 5827  (Continued) 1024866971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORESNAICS Description:
                              441310NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          OREILLY AUTO PARTS 5827Handler Name:
                                                            2018-05-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            417-862-3333Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SPRINGFIELD, MO 65802Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            233 S PATTERSON AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            OREILLY AUTO ENTERPRISE LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            417-520-4589Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SPRINGFIELD, MO 65802Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            233 S PATTERSON AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            JOHN BOUNDSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-09-07 19:38:02.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:

OREILLY AUTO PARTS 5827  (Continued) 1024866971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:

OREILLY AUTO PARTS 5827  (Continued) 1024866971

                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2009Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    06/09/2004Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000283013EPA Id:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                    TOP CLEANERSName:

                    -117.367629Longitude:
                    33.685165Latitude:
                    4Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    925304911Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    LAKE ELSINOREMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DR STE AMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    9093031312Contact Fax:
                    9094711888Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DR STE AContact Address:
                    DUK HA CHOIContact Name:
                    9093031312Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    32224 VIA ALMAZANOwner Address:
                    DUK HA CHOIOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2004Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    08/28/2003Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000274174EPA Id:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CA 925304911City,State,Zip:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DR STE AAddress:
                    TOP CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS:

583 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster C
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16758 LAKESHORE DR STE A    N/A
C5 DRYCLEANERSTOP CLEANERS S106077123
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                    -117.368156Longitude:
                    33.685499Latitude:
                    4Region Code:
                    0Owner Fax:
                    92530Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    LAKE ELSINOREMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DR STE AMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    0Contact Fax:
                    9512025555Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DRContact Address:
                    MICHAEL CHINContact Name:
                    9512025555Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DROwner Address:
                    HYON CHRISTINA CHINOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    YesFacility Active:
                    11/10/2008Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000337864EPA Id:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CA 925304911City,State,Zip:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DR STE AAddress:
                    TOP CLEANERSName:

                    -117.368156Longitude:
                    33.685499Latitude:
                    4Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    92530Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    LAKE ELSINOREMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DRMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    9094711889Contact Fax:
                    9094711889Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    15620 LAKE TERRACE DRContact Address:
                    SUNGMI LEEContact Name:
                    9094711889Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    15620 LAKE TERRACE DROwner Address:
                    SUNGMI LEEOwner Name:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) S106077123
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                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                        05/25/2007PO Issue Date:
                                        05/19/2007Application Date:
                                        0UTM North:
                                        0UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000603BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        951 4711889Representative Telephone:
                                        SUNGMI LEERepresentative Name:
                                        SStatus:
                                        F90115Permit Number:
                                        468694Application Number:
                                        141004Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE AAddress:
                                        TOP CLEANERSName:

                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                        09/23/2004PO Issue Date:
                                        09/07/2004Application Date:
                                        0UTM North:
                                        0UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000603BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        951 4711889Representative Telephone:
                                        SUNGMI LEERepresentative Name:
                                        SStatus:
                                        F70855Permit Number:
                                        430966Application Number:
                                        141004Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE AAddress:
                                        TOP CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

583 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster C
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE A    N/A
C6 DRYCLEANERSTOP CLEANERS S121695480

                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-4911Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16758 LAKESHORE DR STE AHandler Address:
                              TOP CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                                                2008-11-10 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

583 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster C
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16758 LAKESHORE DR STE A CAL000337864
C7 RCRA NonGen / NLRTOP CLEANERS 1024821613
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                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                MICHAEL CHINOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                HYON CHRISTINA CHINOwner Name:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16758 LAKESHORE DR STE AMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                MICHAELCHIN1957@GMAIL.COMContact Email:
                                                                                000-000-0000Contact Fax:
                                                                                951-202-5555Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16758 LAKESHORE DRContact Address:
                                                                                MICHAEL CHINContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000337864EPA ID:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) 1024821613
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                                                            Not reportedRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            Not reportedRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          TOP CLEANERSHandler Name:
                                                            2008-11-10 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-202-5555Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            16758 LAKESHORE DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            MICHAEL CHINOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-202-5555Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            16758 LAKESHORE DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            HYON CHRISTINA CHINOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-11-20 16:31:33.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) 1024821613
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              DRYCLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES (EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED)NAICS Description:
                              81232NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            Not reportedSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            Not reportedSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) 1024821613

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2014     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2013     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2012     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2011     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2010     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2009     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2008     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2007     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2006     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2005     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2004     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2003     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2002     TOP CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

583 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster C
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16758 LAKESHORE DR STE A    N/A
C8 EDR Hist CleanerTOP CLEANERS 1020106319

                                        DUK HA CHOIRepresentative Name:
                                        SStatus:
                                        F58131Permit Number:
                                        410805Application Number:
                                        135148Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE AAddress:
                                        TOP CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

583 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster C
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE A    N/A
C9 DRYCLEANERSTOP CLEANERS S121695166
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                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                        01/28/2003PO Issue Date:
                                        01/16/2003Application Date:
                                        0UTM North:
                                        0UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000603BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        951 4711889Representative Telephone:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) S121695166

                              Returned to compliance on 07/23/2015.Violation Notes:
                              hazardous waste.
                              Failure to use a registered hazardous waste hauler to transportViolation Description:
                              Section(s) 25163(a)
                              HSC 6.5 25163(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5,Citation:
                              05-07-2015Violation Date:
                              Top CleanersSite Name:
                              77002Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/23/2015.Violation Notes:
                              Failure to obtain and/or maintain an Active EPA ID.Violation Description:
                              12, Section(s) 66262.12
                              22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              05-07-2015Violation Date:
                              Top CleanersSite Name:
                              77002Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/23/2015.Violation Notes:
                              Failure to properly complete the Hazardous Waste manifest.Violation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.23(a)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.23(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              05-07-2015Violation Date:
                              Top CleanersSite Name:
                              77002Site ID:

Violations:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10326544CERS ID:
                              77002Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              16758 LAKESHORE DR #AAddress:
                              TOP CLEANERSName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

583 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster C
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16758 LAKESHORE DR #A    N/A
C10 CERS HAZ WASTETOP CLEANERS S113132426
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                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HWEnf Action Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              05-07-2015Enf Action Date:
                              92530Site Zip:
                              LAKE ELSINORESite City:
                              16758 LAKESHORE DR #ASite Address:
                              Top CleanersSite Name:
                              77002Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-28-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              07-23-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-25-2015Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              05-07-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) S113132426
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                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Lake ElsinoreAffiliation City:
                              16758 Lake Shore Drive, #AAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Michael ChinEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              TOP CLEANERSEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 202-5555Affiliation Phone:
                              92530Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Lake ElsinoreAffiliation City:
                              16758 Lakeshore Dr.Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Michael ChinEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 202-5555Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Michael ChinEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Michael ChinEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) S113132426
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Michael ChinEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92530Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Lake ElsinoreAffiliation City:
                              16758 Lakeshore Dr #AAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92530Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) S113132426

                                        619880Application Number:
                                        157427Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE AAddress:
                                        TOP CLEANERSName:

                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        812320NAICS Code:
                                        04/10/2009PO Issue Date:
                                        10/28/2008Application Date:
                                        3727.1398926UTM North:
                                        465.89001465UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000603BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        951 4711889Representative Telephone:
                                        MICHAEL CHINRepresentative Name:
                                        AStatus:
                                        G2304Permit Number:
                                        491849Application Number:
                                        157427Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE AAddress:
                                        TOP CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

583 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster C
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE A    N/A
C11 DRYCLEANERSTOP CLEANERS S121696347
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                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        812320NAICS Code:
                                        03/27/2020PO Issue Date:
                                        03/11/2020Application Date:
                                        3727.1398926UTM North:
                                        465.89001465UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PETROLEUM SOLVENTBCAT Description:
                                        000233BCAT Number:
                                        ACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        951 4711889Representative Telephone:
                                        MICHAEL CHINRepresentative Name:
                                        AStatus:
                                        G61126Permit Number:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) S121696347

                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                        03/23/2001PO Issue Date:
                                        02/01/2001Application Date:
                                        3727.1259766UTM North:
                                        465.90899658UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000603BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        951 6742834Representative Telephone:
                                        HYUNG KOO KIMRepresentative Name:
                                        SStatus:
                                        F38241Permit Number:
                                        380678Application Number:
                                        126755Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE AAddress:
                                        TOP CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

583 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster C
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

< 1/8 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16758 LAKESHORE DR SUITE A    N/A
C12 DRYCLEANERSTOP CLEANERS S121694750

                                                                                CAL000334532EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16750 LAKESHORE DRHandler Address:
                              STATER BROS MARKETS #98Handler Name:
                                                                                2008-07-15 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

713 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster C
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1299 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16750 LAKESHORE DR CAL000334532
C13 RCRA NonGen / NLRSTATER BROS MARKETS #98 1024820670
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                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                CHERYL SKALICKYOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                STATER BROS MARKETSOwner Name:
                                                                                SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92402-0000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 150Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                CHERYL.SKALICKY@STATERBROS.COMContact Email:
                                                                                909-733-4288Contact Fax:
                                                                                909-733-5288Contact Telephone:
                                                                                SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                301 S. TIPPECANOE AVE.Contact Address:
                                                                                CHERYL SKALICKYContact Name:

STATER BROS MARKETS #98  (Continued) 1024820670
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          STATER BROS MARKETS #98Handler Name:
                                                            2008-07-15 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-733-5000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408-0121Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            301 S TIPPECANOE AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            STATER BROS MARKETSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-733-5288Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            301 S. TIPPECANOE AVE.Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            CHERYL SKALICKYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-09-05 20:30:29.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:

STATER BROS MARKETS #98  (Continued) 1024820670
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERSNAICS Description:
                              45291NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

STATER BROS MARKETS #98  (Continued) 1024820670

                                        2016Year:

                                        0.03Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        AZR000515924TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000334532Gepaid:
                                        2017Year:

                                        0.00250Tons:
                                        H040 - Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A FuelDisposal Method:
                                        181 - Other inorganic solid wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        OHD980613541TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000334532Gepaid:
                                        2019Year:

                                        PO BOX 150Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        9097335288Telephone:
                                        CHERYL SKALICKYContact:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 924020000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        16750 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                                        STATER BROS MARKETS #98Name:

HAZNET:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10325173CERS ID:
                              71290Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              16750 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              STATER BROS. MARKETS 098Name:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

713 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster C
0.135 mi. HWTS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1299 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CERSLAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East HAZNET16750 LAKESHORE DR    N/A
C14 CERS HAZ WASTESTATER BROS. MARKETS 098 S107136934
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                                        013086973JJKManifest ID:
                                        20150807Receipt Date:
                                        10/1/2015 22:15:34Creation Date:
                                        20150804Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        200Waste Quantity:
                                        0.1Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        YUMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESTrans Name:
                                        AZR000515924TSDF EPA ID:
                                        WORLD WIDE RECOVERY SYSTEMSTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAR000175422Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        HAZ MAT TRANS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAT080012800Trans EPA ID:
                                        013086974JJKManifest ID:
                                        20150807Receipt Date:
                                        1/20/2016 22:15:31Creation Date:
                                        20150804Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000334532Gen EPA ID:
                                        2016Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.1Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsCA Waste Code:
                                        AZR000515924TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000334532Gepaid:
                                        2015Year:

                                        0.005Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoDisposal Method:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000334532Gepaid:
                                        2015Year:

                                        18.4Tons:
                                        Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
                                        H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed AsDisposal Method:
                                        151 - Asbestos containing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        AZC950823111TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAL000334532Gepaid:

STATER BROS. MARKETS 098  (Continued) S107136934
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                                        WORLD WIDE RECOVERYTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAR000175422Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTIONTrans Name:
                                        CAR000267280Trans EPA ID:
                                        016089282JJKManifest ID:
                                        20170309Receipt Date:
                                        5/11/2018 18:32:50Creation Date:
                                        20170303Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        2Waste Quantity:
                                        0.001Quantity Tons:
                                        H061 - Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another SiteMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        RINECO CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES INCTrans Name:
                                        ARD981057870TSDF EPA ID:
                                        MAUMEE EXPRESS INCTrans 2 Name:
                                        NJD986607380Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        ALPHA PETROLEUM TRANSPORT INC II DBA AEECTrans Name:
                                        CAR000267260Trans EPA ID:
                                        016090381JJKManifest ID:
                                        20171114Receipt Date:
                                        10/9/2018 18:30:56Creation Date:
                                        20171108Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000334532Gen EPA ID:
                                        2017Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        10Waste Quantity:
                                        0.005Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CROSBY & OVERTONTrans Name:
                                        CAD028409019TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        HAZ MAT TRANS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAT080012800Trans EPA ID:

STATER BROS. MARKETS 098  (Continued) S107136934

TC6631417.2s   Page 43



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        CROSBY & OVERTONTrans Name:
                                        CAD028409019TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        HAZ MAT TRANS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAT080012800Trans EPA ID:
                                        013086973JJKManifest ID:
                                        20150807Receipt Date:
                                        10/1/2015 22:15:34Creation Date:
                                        20150804Shipment Date:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        200Waste Quantity:
                                        0.1Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        YUMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESTrans Name:
                                        AZR000515924TSDF EPA ID:
                                        WORLD WIDE RECOVERY SYSTEMSTrans 2 Name:
                                        CAR000175422Trans 2 EPA ID:
                                        HAZ MAT TRANS INCTrans Name:
                                        CAT080012800Trans EPA ID:
                                        013086974JJKManifest ID:
                                        20150807Receipt Date:
                                        1/20/2016 22:15:31Creation Date:
                                        20150804Shipment Date:

                                        CAL000334532Gen EPA ID:
                                        2015Year:

Additional Info:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        60Waste Quantity:
                                        0.03Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        352 - Other organic solidsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        YUMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICESTrans Name:
                                        AZR000515924TSDF EPA ID:
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                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-13-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-13-2015Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 08/13/2015.Violation Notes:
                              space is not needed for any of these purposes.
                              emergency, unless it can be demonstrated to the Department that aisle
                              decontamination equipment to any area of facility operation in an
                              personnel, fire protection, spill control equipment, and
                              Failure to maintain aisle space to allow the unobstructed movement ofViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.35
                              40 CFR 1 265.35 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              08-13-2015Violation Date:
                              Stater Bros. Markets 098Site Name:
                              71290Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10325173CERS ID:
                              71290Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              16750 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              STATER BROS. MARKETS 098Name:

CERS:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        10Waste Quantity:
                                        0.005Quantity Tons:
                                        Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
                                        H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--NoMeth Code:
                                        D001RCRA Code:
                                        331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
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                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Chris RamirezEntity Name:
                              Document PreparerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.368190Longitude:
                              33.686770Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10325173Program ID:
                              HWGEnv Int Type Code:
                              Stater Bros. Markets 098Facility Name:
                              71290Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HWEnf Action Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              08-13-2015Enf Action Date:
                              92530Site Zip:
                              LAKE ELSINORESite City:
                              16750 LAKESHORE DRSite Address:
                              Stater Bros. Markets 098Site Name:
                              71290Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-14-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              08-14-2018Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:
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                              (909) 733-5000Affiliation Phone:
                              92402Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              P O BOX 150Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Stater Bros. MarketEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (909) 733-5000Affiliation Phone:
                              92402Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              P O BOX 150Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Stater Bros. MarketsEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 674-1349Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Stater Bros. Markets 098Entity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Supervisor of Support ServicesEntity Title:
                              Chris RamirezEntity Name:
                              Identification SignerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92402Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              San BernardinoAffiliation City:
                              P O BOX 150Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Chris RamirezEntity Name:
                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
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                                        92530Facility Zip:
                                        CAFacility State:
                                        Not reportedFacility County:
                                        LAKE ELSINOREFacility City:
                                        Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                                        16750 LAKESHORE DRFacility Address:
                                        STATER BROS MARKETS #98Facility Name:
                                        Not reportedInactive Date:
                                        2008-07-15 13:34:04.46300Issued EPA ID Date:
                                        Warehouse Clubs and SuperstoresNAICS Description:
                                        45291NAICS Code:
                                        2008-07-15 13:34:04.480Create Date:
                                        CAL000334532EPA ID:

NAICS:

                                        SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        301 S. TIPPECANOE AVE.Contact Address:
                                        JAMIE JACOBSONContact Name:
                                        SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924080121Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        301 S TIPPECANOE AVEOwner Address:
                                        STATER BROS MARKETSOwner Name:
                                        SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924020000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        PO BOX 150Mailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        09/17/2020Last Act Date:
                                        07/15/2008Create Date:
                                        Not reportedInactive Date:
                                        CAL000334532EPA ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        16750 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                                        STATER BROS MARKETS #98Name:

HWTS:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Stater Bros. MarketsEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92530Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Lake ElsinoreAffiliation City:
                              16750 Lakeshore DriveAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:
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                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                        09/22/1993PO Issue Date:
                                        09/21/1993Application Date:
                                        0UTM North:
                                        0UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        951 2450012Representative Telephone:
                                        DEBRA MCBRUNIERepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        D77111Permit Number:
                                        285365Application Number:
                                        98956Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16746 LAKESHORE DR UNIT BAddress:
                                        PRESSING TIMES CLEANERS, KEITH MCBURNIEName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

846 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster D
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1297 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16746 LAKESHORE DR UNIT B    N/A
D15 DRYCLEANERSPRESSING TIMES CLEANERS, KEITH MCBURNIE S121700624

                    LAKE ELSINOREMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DR #AMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    Not reportedContact Fax:
                    9094711889Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    16746 LAKESHORE DR STE AContact Address:
                    HYUNG KIM-OWNERContact Name:
                    9094711889Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    16758 LAKESHORE DR #AOwner Address:
                    HYUNG KOO KIMOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2002Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    02/02/1999Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000202702EPA Id:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CA 925300000City,State,Zip:
                    16746 LAKESHORE DR STE A/BAddress:
                    TOP CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS:

846 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster D
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1297 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16746 LAKESHORE DR STE A/B    N/A
D16 DRYCLEANERSTOP CLEANERS S104582723
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                    -117.36833Longitude:
                    33.685609Latitude:
                    4Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    925304916Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:

TOP CLEANERS  (Continued) S104582723

                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                        12/31/9999PO Issue Date:
                                        10/07/1999Application Date:
                                        3727.144043UTM North:
                                        465.88598633UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000603BCAT Number:
                                        Not reportedPermit Status:
                                        951 4711889Representative Telephone:
                                        HYUNG KOO KIMRepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        Not reportedPermit Number:
                                        362200Application Number:
                                        118560Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16746 LAKE SHORE DR #AAddress:
                                        TOP CLEANERS, HYUNG KOO KIM, DBAName:

                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code:
                                        11/17/2001PO Issue Date:
                                        02/02/1999Application Date:
                                        3727.144043UTM North:
                                        465.88598633UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000603BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        951 4711889Representative Telephone:
                                        HYUNG KOO KIMRepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        F46605Permit Number:
                                        349914Application Number:
                                        118560Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16746 LAKE SHORE DR #AAddress:
                                        TOP CLEANERS, HYUNG KOO KIM, DBAName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

846 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster D
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1297 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16746 LAKE SHORE DR #A    N/A
D17 DRYCLEANERSTOP CLEANERS, HYUNG KOO KIM, DBA S121694255
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                                        7216SIC Code:
                                        812320NAICS Code:
                                        07/08/1991PO Issue Date:
                                        09/20/1990Application Date:
                                        0UTM North:
                                        0UTM East:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Description:
                                        Not reportedCCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACT_NRPermit Status:
                                        619 4802422Representative Telephone:
                                        R. W. ANDERSONRepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        D39567Permit Number:
                                        238650Application Number:
                                        81784Facility ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                        16746 LAKESHORE DR STE A BAddress:
                                        FINAL TOUCH CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

846 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster D
0.160 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1297 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East 16746 LAKESHORE DR STE A B    N/A
D18 DRYCLEANERSFINAL TOUCH CLEANERS S121699716

          1274Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          LAKE ELSINORECity:
          16645 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
          RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO INCName:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          06-06-90Active Date:
          500Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-001274-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          000915Owner Tank Id:
          04-24-89Created Date:
          06-06-90Action Date:
          06-06-90Referral Date:
          44-017865Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1274Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          LAKE ELSINORECity:
          16645 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
          RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO INCName:

SWEEPS UST:

889 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster D
0.168 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1294 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92330
ESE CA FID UST16645 LAKESHORE DR    N/A
D19 SWEEPS USTRODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO INC S101590222
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     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     LAKE ELSINORE 92330Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     16645  LAKESHORE DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7146742185Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     33006819Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          06-06-90Active Date:
          4000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-001274-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          000915Owner Tank Id:
          04-24-89Created Date:
          06-06-90Action Date:
          06-06-90Referral Date:
          44-017865Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          1274Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          LAKE ELSINORECity:
          16645 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
          RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO INCName:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          06-06-90Active Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-001274-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          000915Owner Tank Id:
          04-24-89Created Date:
          06-06-90Action Date:
          06-06-90Referral Date:
          44-017865Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO INC  (Continued) S101590222
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                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                MARY LOU FINNEYOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                MARY LOU FINNEYOwner Name:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-4772Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16761 HOLBOROW AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                FINNEYBROKERAGE@REAGAN.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                949-400-1017Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-4772Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16761 HOLBOROW AVEContact Address:
                                                                                MARY LOU FINNEYContact Name:
                                                                                CAC003067611EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-4772Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16761 HOLBOROW AVEHandler Address:
                              MARY LOU FINNEYHandler Name:
                                                                                2020-05-20 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1143 ft.
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1414 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
ENE 16761 HOLBOROW AVE CAC003067611
20 RCRA NonGen / NLRMARY LOU FINNEY 1026167567
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            949-400-1017Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-4772Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            16761 HOLBOROW AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            MARY LOU FINNEYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            949-400-1017Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-4772Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            16761 HOLBOROW AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            MARY LOU FINNEYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2020-06-08 20:36:16.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

MARY LOU FINNEY  (Continued) 1026167567

TC6631417.2s   Page 54



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARY LOU FINNEYHandler Name:
                                                            2020-05-20 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

MARY LOU FINNEY  (Continued) 1026167567

                                                                                JERRY B RATTERREE DVMOwner Name:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LAKESHORE DR STE F AND GMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                909-674-7866Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND GContact Address:
                                                                                ANN POTENZAContact Name:
                                                                                CAD983662099EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND GHandler Address:
                              ELSINORE PET CLINICHandler Name:
                                                                                1993-03-18 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1202 ft. HWTSSite 1 of 6 in cluster E
0.228 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1288 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOLAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
ESE FINDS16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND G CAD983662099
E21 RCRA-SQGELSINORE PET CLINIC 1000820182
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                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2000-09-15 17:30:47.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:

ELSINORE PET CLINIC  (Continued) 1000820182
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program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110008284775Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ELSINORE PET CLINICHandler Name:
                                                            1993-03-18 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            909-674-7866Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND GOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            JERRY B RATTERREE DVMOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:

ELSINORE PET CLINIC  (Continued) 1000820182
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                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 4:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 3:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 2:
                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 1:
                                        PQuantity Unit:
                                        100Waste Quantity:
                                        0.05Quantity Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationMeth Code:
                                        Not reportedRCRA Code:
                                        541 - Photochemicals / photo processing wasteWaste Code Description:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt Name:
                                        Not reportedTSDF Alt EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD028409019TSDF EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 Name:
                                        Not reportedTrans 2 EPA ID:
                                        Not reportedTrans Name:
                                        CAD983620402Trans EPA ID:
                                        20947764Manifest ID:
                                        20021113Receipt Date:
                                        2/13/2003 18:31:35Creation Date:
                                        20021001Shipment Date:

                                        CAD983662099Gen EPA ID:
                                        2002Year:

Additional Info:

                                        0.05Tons:
                                        H01 - Transfer StationDisposal Method:
                                        541 - Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteCA Waste Code:
                                        CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
                                        CAD983662099Gepaid:
                                        2002Year:

                                        16776 LAKESHORE DR STE FMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        9516747866Telephone:
                                        ANN POTENZAContact:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 925300000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND GAddress:
                                        ELSINORE PET CLINICName:

HAZNET:

                                   LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                                   16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND GAddress:
                                   ELSINORE PET CLINICName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110008284775DFR URL:
                                   110008284775Registry ID:
                                   1000820182Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ELSINORE PET CLINIC  (Continued) 1000820182
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ug16bwIub4cgj9J1AMR30AdbqhQw9VNImQeACnAbhh34vYdcX9rBzffjUS19uUjJAYJ3nqLAdkWMbKbRPVL4lM40e0WA0T1dJSV8zV5qfqBheWtQpjG5T8i9x3vViKXNotG6n.6mN.FQJELeGcs9iUPCyBCn1FmAOsr6MWtuheygZRk1RoE3CmqbGASwYHkISi89cYlba554Cn6cDNj3G3lj7y79dQUJn77ByYzAGO8MSUORtWZ5GDA0bhwA7y5dLVI6tFHqaILhYJYQNkT58Zq9Ud5VbAjNLDT4IQnm9PHQGOgeKAa6b.4uMT6gok01W544cLxbdVewhCuIoCE3XMvbLpJ4K1tc3Tk9bIrjCdI9He0JjFQ9dRrA0HZMruKRDoZ6cNU0GkpAVRedMhf47pSq9HghHFAQbQc7VWQ9BCbVfTANgXJ4HHHmu31QKBdeAXyA6VWC1kcn.iRAsih2brchvKihY0d3SQ55aTyvaRyYvxYdL9Sv3f6XzlA9nOVrwlo6HmHuvzZgOPp18vs4m.sbTQhwUvKIvhb3vKGbu0u4cT1cY8m47Ndjl8u9hrUJd7s3sSWAanHMBECRd4c3BS30ko7AA6pdHy53gwWq0RqhH.JQLQmBKcq9U9jVfBfNOyR5isAm7vGQeDteKEZ3YEuC9vQn1fGA3tV4bYmhPeYh7ub3a3LBpwOv13zYr0FdUzd5mCNXXVD9ytkr0Ht3
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                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 925300000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address 2:
                                        16776 LAKESHORE DRContact Address:
                                        ANN POTENZAContact Name:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 925300000Owner City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                                        16776 LAKESHORE DR STE FOwner Address:
                                        JERRY B RATTERREE DVMOwner Name:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 925300000Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                                        16776 LAKESHORE DR STE FMailing Address:
                                        Not reportedMailing Name:
                                        03/26/2014Last Act Date:
                                        03/18/1993Create Date:
                                        06/30/2013Inactive Date:
                                        CAD983662099EPA ID:
                                        LAKE ELSINORE, CA 925300000City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        16776 LAKESHORE DR STE F AND GAddress:
                                        ELSINORE PET CLINICName:

HWTS:

                                        Not reportedAdditional Code 5:

ELSINORE PET CLINIC  (Continued) 1000820182

                                                                                JULIE ROSALESOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                VISTA COMMUNITY CLINICOwner Name:
                                                                                VISTA, CA 92081Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                45024 TREVOR AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                JULIE.S.ROSALES@VCC.CLINICContact Email:
                                                                                760-414-3736Contact Fax:
                                                                                760-631-5000Contact Telephone:
                                                                                VISTA, CA 92081Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                45024 TREVOR AVEContact Address:
                                                                                JULIE ROSALESContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000434078EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                30195 FRASER DRHandler Address:
                              VISTA COMMUNITY CLINIC LAKE ELSINOREHandler Name:
                                                                                2018-03-08 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1207 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster E
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1285 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
ESE 30195 FRASER DR CAL000434078
E22 RCRA NonGen / NLRVISTA COMMUNITY CLINIC LAKE ELSINORE 1024865504
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                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-09-07 19:37:37.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:

VISTA COMMUNITY CLINIC LAKE ELSINORE  (Continued) 1024865504
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              FREESTANDING AMBULATORY SURGICAL AND EMERGENCY CENTERSNAICS Description:
                              621493NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          VISTA COMMUNITY CLINIC LAKE ELSINOREHandler Name:
                                                            2018-03-08 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            760-631-5000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            VISTA, CA 92081Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            45024 TREVOR AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            VISTA COMMUNITY CLINICOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            760-631-5000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            VISTA, CA 92081Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            45024 TREVOR AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            JULIE ROSALESOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

VISTA COMMUNITY CLINIC LAKE ELSINORE  (Continued) 1024865504
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                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                YesUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                RITA WILSEY OWNEROperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                RITA WILSEYOwner Name:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-7057Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                31275 FRASER DRMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                000-000-0000Contact Fax:
                                                                                951-674-2427Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                31275 FRASER STContact Address:
                                                                                RITA WILSEY OWNERContact Name:
                                                                                CAL923214780EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-0000Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                31275 FRASER AVEHandler Address:
                              ELSINORE VALLEY RENTALS AND READY MAXHandler Name:
                                                                                1992-11-16 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1213 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1284 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
SE 31275 FRASER AVE CAL923214780
F23 RCRA NonGen / NLRELSINORE VALLEY RENTALS AND READY MAX 1024876103
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-674-2427Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-0000Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            15015 LINCOLN STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            RITA WILSEYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            951-674-2427Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            31275 FRASER STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            RITA WILSEY OWNEROwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-09-07 19:39:14.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

ELSINORE VALLEY RENTALS AND READY MAX  (Continued) 1024876103
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICESNAICS Description:
                              56299NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ELSINORE VALLEY RENTALS AND READY MAXHandler Name:
                                                            1992-11-16 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

ELSINORE VALLEY RENTALS AND READY MAX  (Continued) 1024876103

                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016.Violation Notes:
                              to maintain analysis results for three years.
                              Failure to determine if the waste generated is a hazardous waste andViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(c)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.40(c) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

Violations:

                              Chemical Storage FacilitiesCERS Description:
                              10316452CERS ID:
                              392150Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              31275 FRASER DRAddress:
                              ELSINORE VALLEY RENTALS & READY MIXName:

CERS:

                              Hazardous Waste GeneratorCERS Description:
                              10316452CERS ID:
                              392150Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              31275 FRASER DRAddress:
                              ELSINORE VALLEY RENTALS & READY MIXName:

CERS HAZ WASTE:

1213 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.230 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1284 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
SE CERS31275 FRASER DR    N/A
F24 CERS HAZ WASTEELSINORE VALLEY RENTALS & READY MIX S123515465
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                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 07/13/2017.Violation Notes:
                              hazardous waste.
                              disposing of, transporting or offering for transportation any
                              Failure to obtain an Identification Number prior to treating, storing,Violation Description:
                              12, Section(s) 66262.12
                              22 CCR 12 66262.12 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              01-18-2017Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              of a fire, explosion, or release.
                              Hazardous materials are stored in a manner to minimize the possibility
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016. [LOCAL ORDINANCE VIOLATION 105A]Violation Notes:
                              Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.95 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Hazardous materials containers have been labeled properly.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016. [LOCAL ORDINANCE VIOLATION 105D]Violation Notes:
                              Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.95 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              make corrections on the CERS Website. See CERS for correction notes.
                              Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Website. Owner/operator shall
                              hazard categories) to the chemical inventory section on the California
                              Owner/operator failed to make required corrections (updating federalViolation Notes:
                              at or above reportable quantities.
                              inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
                              Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous materialViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(3)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(3) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              10-20-2020Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
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                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016.Violation Notes:
                              Waste, and starting accumulation date.
                              generator, physical and chemical characteristics of the Hazardous
                              the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste", name and address of the
                              Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers withViolation Description:
                              Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)
                              22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              clean containment and maintain it free of hazardous waste.
                              container holding two 55 gallon used oil barrels. Owner/operator shall
                              hazardous waste. Observed pooling oil inside the secondary containment
                              Owner/operator failed to maintain the secondary containment free ofViolation Notes:
                              the environment.
                              to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or
                              non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents
                              possibility of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or
                              Failure to maintain and operate the facility to minimize theViolation Description:
                              1, Section(s) 265.31
                              40 CFR 1 265.31 - U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, ChapterCitation:
                              10-20-2020Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              NFPA 704 sign(s) have been posted appropriately.
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016. [LOCAL ORDINANCE VIOLATION 104A]Violation Notes:
                              Business Plan Program - Administration/Documentation - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.95 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              tank. Owner/operator shall label thetank with the word "Diesel."
                              Owner/operator failed to label the contents of the 500 gallon dieselViolation Notes:
                              Ordinance
                              Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - General LocalViolation Description:
                              Un-SpecifiedCitation:
                              10-20-2020Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:
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                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016.Violation Notes:
                              active use.
                              Failure to properly close hazardous waste containers when not inViolation Description:
                              Chapter 15, Section(s) 66265.173
                              22 CCR 15 66265.173 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 01/24/2017.Violation Notes:
                              date.
                              business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
                              Failure to annually review and electronically certify that theViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
                              HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              01-18-2017Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016.Violation Notes:
                              automatic sprinklers, or water spray systems.
                              pressure to supply water hose streams, or foam producing equipment, or
                              decontamination equipment; and 4) Water at adequate volume and
                              inert gas, or dry chemicals), spill control equipment, and
                              (including special extinguishing equipment, such as that using foam,
                              response teams; 3) Portable fire extinguishers, fire control equipment
                              police departments, fire departments, or State or local emergency
                              two-way radio, capable of summoning emergency assistance from local
                              available at the scene of Operations/ Maintenance ) or a hand-held
                              facility personnel; 2) A device, such as a telephone (immediately
                              of providing immediate emergency instruction (voice or signal) to
                              or equivalents: 1) An internal communications or alarm system capable
                              Failure of the facility to maintain the following emergency equipmentViolation Description:
                              15, Section(s) 66265.32
                              22 CCR 15 66265.32 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              500 gallon diesel fuel tank. Owner/operator shall post sign.
                              Owner/operator failed to post a NFPA 704 sign (colored diamond) on theViolation Notes:
                              Ordinance
                              Business Plan Program - Operations/Maintenance - General LocalViolation Description:
                              Un-SpecifiedCitation:
                              10-20-2020Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
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                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016.Violation Notes:
                              to each person filling a position.
                              amount of both introductory and continuing training that will be given
                              assigned to each position, and a written description of the type and
                              job description for each position, duties of facility personnel
                              management, and the name of the employee filling each job; a written
                              job title for each position at the facility related to hazardous waste
                              worked at the facility. The records shall include the following: the
                              shall be kept for at least three years from the date the employee last
                              until closure of the facility. Training records on former employees
                              training records training records on current personnel shall be kept
                              personnel take part in an annual review of the initial training and
                              equipment. In addition, the owner/operator shall ensure facility
                              inspecting, repairing, and replacing facility emergency and monitoring
                              emergency response and emergency equipment, and procedures for using,
                              implementation) relevant to the positions in which they are employed,
                              hazardous waste management procedures (including contingency plan
                              training to ensure employees are competent in the following areas:
                              unsupervised, or to a new position at a facility with hazardous waste
                              date of their employment, or assignment to the facility, or to work
                              Failure to provide employees within the first six months after theViolation Description:
                              15, Section(s) 66265.16
                              22 CCR 15 66265.16 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 01/24/2017.Violation Notes:
                              records for a minimum of three years.
                              hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
                              safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
                              Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees inViolation Description:
                              6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
                              HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, ChapterCitation:
                              01-18-2017Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016.Violation Notes:
                              Haz Waste Generator Program - Operations/Maintenance - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
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                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              01-18-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              01-18-2017Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

Evaluation:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 08/21/2013.Violation Notes:
                              CUPA.
                              Failure to complete and/or submit an annotated site map if required byViolation Description:
                              Chapter 4, Section(s) 2729.2(a)(3)
                              19 CCR 4 2729.2(a)(3) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HMRRPViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/02/2014.Violation Notes:
                              Business Plan Program - Training - GeneralViolation Description:
                              Section(s) Multiple
                              HSC 6.95 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,Citation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSViolation Source:
                              HWViolation Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthViolation Division:
                              Returned to compliance on 05/20/2016.Violation Notes:
                              or the environment.
                              to the air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health
                              non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents
                              possibility of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or
                              Failure to maintain and operate the facility to minimize theViolation Description:
                              15, Section(s) 66265.31
                              22 CCR 15 66265.31 - California Code of Regulations, Title 22, ChapterCitation:
                              08-21-2013Violation Date:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:
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                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

Enforcement Action:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              10-20-2020Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              10-20-2020Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-21-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HMRRPEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Routine done by local agencyEval Type:
                              YesViolations Found:
                              08-21-2013Eval Date:
                              Compliance Evaluation InspectionEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              06-30-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:

                              CERSEval Source:
                              HWEval Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEval Division:
                              Not reportedEval Notes:
                              Other, not routine, done by local agencyEval Type:
                              NoViolations Found:
                              03-14-2017Eval Date:
                              Other/UnknownEval General Type:
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                              Environmental ContactAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 674-2427Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Rita WilseyEntity Name:
                              OperatorAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 204-5670Affiliation Phone:
                              92530Affiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Lake ElsinoreAffiliation City:
                              31275 FraserAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Rita WilseyEntity Name:
                              Legal OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              -117.369530Longitude:
                              33.683110Latitude:
                              Center of a facility or station.Ref Point Type Desc:
                              Not reportedCoord Name:
                              10316452Program ID:
                              HMBPEnv Int Type Code:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixFacility Name:
                              392150Site ID:

Coordinates:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HWEnf Action Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              08-21-2013Enf Action Date:
                              92530Site Zip:
                              LAKE ELSINORESite City:
                              31275 FRASER DRSite Address:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixSite Name:
                              392150Site ID:

                              CERSEnf Action Source:
                              HMRRPEnf Action Program:
                              Riverside County Department of Env HealthEnf Action Division:
                              Not reportedEnf Action Notes:
                              Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of InspectionEnf Action Description:
                              Notice of Violation (Unified Program)Enf Action Type:
                              08-21-2013Enf Action Date:
                              92530Site Zip:
                              LAKE ELSINORESite City:
                              31275 FRASER DRSite Address:
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                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92530Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Lake ElsinoreAffiliation City:
                              31275 Fraser DrAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Mailing AddressEntity Name:
                              Facility Mailing AddressAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Elsinore Valley Rentals & Ready MixEntity Name:
                              Parent CorporationAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 358-5055Affiliation Phone:
                              92503Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RiversideAffiliation City:
                              4065 County Circle Drive, Room 104Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside Cnty Env HealthEntity Name:
                              CUPA DistrictAffiliation Type Desc:

                              (951) 674-2427Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              United StatesAffiliation Country:
                              Not reportedAffiliation State:
                              Not reportedAffiliation City:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Rita WilseyEntity Name:
                              Property OwnerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              Not reportedAffiliation Phone:
                              92530Affiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              Lake ElsinoreAffiliation City:
                              15015 LincolnAffiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Rita WilseyEntity Name:
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                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                OtherOperator Type:
                                                                                JOSHUA LEEOperator Name:
                                                                                OtherOwner Type:
                                                                                JOSHUA LEEOwner Name:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16461 JOY STMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                09EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                GETRDONEAUTOREPAIR@GMAIL.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                858-692-0214Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16461 JOY STContact Address:
                                                                                JOSHUA LEEContact Name:
                                                                                CAL000458877EPA ID:
                                                                                LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                16461 JOY STHandler Address:
                              GET R DONE AUTO REPAIRHandler Name:
                                                                                2020-12-17 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1274 ft.
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1304 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
South 16461 JOY ST CAL000458877
25 RCRA NonGen / NLRGET R DONE AUTO REPAIR 1026721838
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            858-692-0214Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            16461 JOY STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            JOSHUA LEEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            858-692-0214Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            16461 JOY STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            OtherLegal Status:
                                                            JOSHUA LEEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2020-12-18 21:42:27.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              ALL OTHER AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCENAICS Description:
                              811198NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GET R DONE AUTO REPAIRHandler Name:
                                                            2020-12-17 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

GET R DONE AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) 1026721838

                              site. The hydrocarbon impacted soils were limited to the vicinity of
                              36 monitoring wells, and 5 vapor extraction wells were drilled at the
                              removed and replaced in 1983. Between 1982 and 2000, 15 soil borings,
                              product line leading to the eastern dispenser island. The tanks were
                              file for all site data*** In 1982, a leak was confirmed in the
                              ***Data prior to 2005 does not appear in GeoTracker. Consult agencySite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              89236Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              083300483TRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              12/08/2011Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.366674259Longitude:
                              33.684974946Latitude:
                              T0606500051Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500051Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                              16830 W LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              CHEVRON #9-5543Name:

LUST:

1415 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster E
0.268 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1282 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CERSLAKE ELSINORE, CA  92330
ESE Cortese16830 W LAKESHORE DR    N/A
E26 LUSTCHEVRON #9-5543 S109284892
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                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #053107Action:
                         05/31/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         04/29/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         LOP Case Closure Summary to RBAction:
                         11/22/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH Site FileAction:
                         03/01/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

LUST:

                         9517823238Phone Number:
                         miguel.oviedo@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 Main Street, Suite 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         MIGUEL OVIEDOContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

LUST:

                              closed
                              on well destructions prior to issuance of NFA letter 12/8/2011 - Case
                              No wells had ethanol or methanol. 10/2011 - current status - waiting
                              ppb in well B-05A. 6 wells had DIPE with a high of 90 ppb in well 31.
                              with a high of 72 ppb in well 37. 7 wells had TBA with a high of 94
                              ppb in BH-23. Well BH-23 had benzene at 0.5J ppb. 10 wells had MTBE
                              During the last sampling event 8 wells had TPHg with a high of 850
                              groundwater sampling. The groundwater was tested for 3 more quarters.
                              DIPE. Closure was requested however RCDEH requested additional
                              ethylbenzene, 27 ppb xylenes, 40 ppb MTBE, 140 ppb TBA, and 93 ppb
                              free product to 2100 ppb TPHg, 3 ppb benzene, 1 ppb toluene, 4 ppb
                              not detected. The groundwater was sampled quarterly and went from
                              Xylenes were detected at 0.008 ppm at 5 and 0.84 ppm at 40. MTBE was
                              40. Ethylbenzene was detected at 0.028 ppm at 5 and 0.11 ppm at 40.
                              was detected at 0.24 ppm at 40. Toluene was detected at 1.4 ppm at
                              ppm TPHg was detected at 5, 0.46 ppm at 35, and 3.3 ppm a 40. Benzene
                              removed. A confirmation boring was drilled March 27, 2008 to 40. 15
                              operated from 2006 to 2007. 1290 additional lbs of hydrocarbons were
                              SVE well was installed near CB-5 screened from 35-40. The system was
                              showed 9800 ppm TPHg and 35 ppm benzene at 35 in CB-5. An additional
                              hydrocarbons were removed. 3 confirmation borings drilled in 2005
                              operated from 1999 to 2003 using 8 SVE wells. 28200 lbs of
                              A SVE test was completed successfully in 1991 and 1994. The unit was
                              B-1, B-3, and B-7 in 1982. All of these wells were abandoned in 1992.
                              island. Phase-separated hydrocarbons were detected in well numbers
                              the former dispenser islands and southernmost existing dispenser

CHEVRON #9-5543  (Continued) S109284892
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                         04/15/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #061308Action:
                         06/13/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         05/13/1982Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         03/01/1983Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         11/23/1981Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #RCDEH ClosureAction:
                         12/08/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #100505Action:
                         10/05/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #022908Action:
                         02/29/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/22/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         04/06/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

CHEVRON #9-5543  (Continued) S109284892
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                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         07/20/1987Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         11/23/1981Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         11/23/1981Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

LUST:

                         Staff Letter - #Riv Co 080509Action:
                         08/05/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         04/10/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         04/16/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Staff Letter - #RCDEH 112410Action:
                         11/24/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         07/27/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Well Destruction ReportAction:
                         02/01/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         01/16/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         08/06/1999Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/14/2008Date:

CHEVRON #9-5543  (Continued) S109284892

TC6631417.2s   Page 78



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              MIGUEL OVIEDO - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500051CERS ID:
                              255543Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                              16830 W LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              CHEVRON #9-5543Name:

CERS:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500051Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                              16830 W LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              CHEVRON #9-5543Name:

CORTESE:

                         12/08/2011Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         05/12/2010Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         06/13/2008Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         09/02/1994Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500051Global Id:

                         09/12/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:

CHEVRON #9-5543  (Continued) S109284892
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                              9517823238Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 Main Street, Suite 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:

CHEVRON #9-5543  (Continued) S109284892

                    083300483TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                    16830edr_fadd1:
                    CHEVRON #9-5543edr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

          No DetailsNo Details:
CA FID UST:

1423 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster E
0.270 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1282 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92330
ESE HIST CORTESE16830    N/A
E27 CA FID USTCHEVRON #9-5543 S101589826

                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000062769Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0001F4D8.pdfURL:
                              0001F4D8File Number:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                              16830 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                              95543Name:

HIST UST:

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    An Aquifer used for Drinking Water supply has been contaminated.Casetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                    YesSite Closed:
                    Shurlow-LOPEmployee:
                    89236Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CACity,State,Zip:
                    16830 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                    CHEVRON #9-5543Name:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

1423 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster E
0.270 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1282 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92330
ESE HIST UST16830 LAKESHORE DR    N/A
E28 LUST95543 U001574760
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Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000370Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000370Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000370Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              0000370Container Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105Owner City,St,Zip:
                              575 MARKETOwner Address:
                              CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.Owner Name:
                              7146742552Telephone:
                              SELLERS, JIMContact Name:

95543  (Continued) U001574760

                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  LAKE ELSINORECity:
                                                  16830 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
                                                  CHEVRON #9-5543Name:

LUST REG 8:

1423 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster E
0.270 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1282 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 LAKE ELSINORE, CA  92330
ESE SWEEPS UST16830 LAKESHORE DR    N/A
E29 LUSTCHEVRON #95543 S104970745
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          16830 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
          CHEVRON #95543Name:

SWEEPS UST:

GW VERY SHALLOW AND FLUCTUATES. MTBE MAX. 4400 PPB BENZENE MAX 4800 PPB 5/7/97Summary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  UNNAMED BASINHydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  UNKStaff Initials:
                                                  TMEStaff:
                                                  AMTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  1MTBE Concentration:
                                                  19000Max MTBE GW:
                                                  8/14/1998MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.364848Longitude:
                                                  33.683107Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  7/20/1987Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  1/1/1965Date Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  9/2/1994Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  7/20/1987Date Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  11/23/1981Discover Date:
                                                  9/12/1989Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  7/20/1987Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606500051Global ID:
                                                  TankLeak Source:
                                                  UNKLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  OMHow Discovered:
                                                  Federal FundsFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  RIVERSIDECross Street:
                                                  FPVEAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  89236Local Case Num:
                                                  083300483TCase Number:
                                                  Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayFacility Status:

CHEVRON #95543  (Continued) S104970745
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-28-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-062769-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          000283Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-28-92Action Date:
          10-28-92Referral Date:
          44-018444Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          62769Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          LAKE ELSINORECity:
          16830 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
          CHEVRON #95543Name:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          MID GRADE UNContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-28-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-062769-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          000283Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-28-92Action Date:
          10-28-92Referral Date:
          44-018444Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          62769Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          LAKE ELSINORECity:
          16830 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
          CHEVRON #95543Name:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10-28-92Active Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-062769-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          000283Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-28-92Action Date:
          10-28-92Referral Date:
          44-018444Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          62769Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          LAKE ELSINORECity:

CHEVRON #95543  (Continued) S104970745
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WSTG:
          OILTank Use:
          10-28-92Active Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          33-000-062769-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          000283Owner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          10-28-92Action Date:
          10-28-92Referral Date:
          44-018444Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          62769Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:
          LAKE ELSINORECity:
          16830 LAKESHORE DRAddress:
          CHEVRON #95543Name:

CHEVRON #95543  (Continued) S104970745

                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         9517823238Phone Number:
                         miguel.oviedo@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 Main Street, Suite 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         MIGUEL OVIEDOContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              94001Local Case Number:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083302390TRB Case Number:
                              RIVCase Worker:
                              06/03/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.364673379133Longitude:
                              33.6854814435358Latitude:
                              T0606500356Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500356Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              30760 WISCONSINAddress:
                              RODRIGUEZ DISPOSALName:

LUST:

1943 ft. CERS
0.368 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1305 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CorteseLAKE ELSINORE, CA  92530
East HIST UST30760 WISCONSIN    N/A
30 LUSTRODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL S101300478
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                         01/10/1994Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         06/03/1998Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Unauthorized Release FormAction:
                         01/10/1994Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         04/10/1996Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         08/07/1996Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         12/30/1994Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                         07/25/1996Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         10/15/1996Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/04/1997Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         08/06/1997Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

LUST:

                         9519558980Phone Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Address:
                         RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         Riverside County LOPContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL  (Continued) S101300478
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                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         12/15/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         12/15/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

LUST:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #Site ClosureAction:
                         03/17/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         08/29/1996Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         LOP Case Closure Summary to RBAction:
                         05/06/1998Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         12/15/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         12/15/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         12/15/1993Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/15/1997Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         02/02/1998Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH Upload Site File 10/27/2015Action:
                         03/16/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL  (Continued) S101300478
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                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  12/15/1993Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  12/15/1993Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  4/11/1994Enter Date:
                                                  12/15/1993How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606500356Global ID:
                                                  UNKLeak Source:
                                                  UNKLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  LAKESHORECross Street:
                                                  spreading or land farming)
                                                  Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  94001Local Case Num:
                                                  083302390TCase Number:
                                                  Post remedial action monitoringFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  LAKE ELSINORECity:
                                                  30760 WISCONSINAddress:
                                                  RODRIGUEZ DISPOSALName:

LUST REG 8:

                         06/03/1998Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         10/23/1996Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         08/28/1996Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         07/30/1996Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         07/25/1996Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         03/06/1995Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500356Global Id:

                         01/06/1995Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL  (Continued) S101300478
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              JESS RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO 1Name:
HIST UST:

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    An Aquifer used for Drinking Water supply has been contaminated.Casetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                    YesSite Closed:
                    MalloyEmployee:
                    94001Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CACity,State,Zip:
                    30760 WISCONSIN STAddress:
                    RODRIGUEZ DISPOSALName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

Case ClosedStatus:
94001Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:
OJAICity:
3511 THACHER RDAddress:
TOMKINSON RESIDENCEName:

VENTURA CO. LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  UNNAMED BASINHydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  UNKStaff Initials:
                                                  TMEStaff:
                                                  AMTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  1MTBE Concentration:
                                                  1282Max MTBE GW:
                                                  5/10/1996MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.364576Longitude:
                                                  33.6855169Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  4/11/1994Enter Date:
                                                  10/23/1996Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  8/28/1996Date Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  7/30/1996Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  3/6/1995Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL  (Continued) S101300478
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                    30760edr_fadd1:
                    RODRIGUEZ DISPOSALedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500356Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              30760 WISCONSINAddress:
                              RODRIGUEZ DISPOSALName:

CORTESE:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0001F746.pdfURL:
                              0001F746File Number:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                              30760 WISCONSIN STREETAddress:

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL  (Continued) S101300478
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              9519558980Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              Riverside County LOP - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

                              9517823238Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3737 Main Street, Suite 500Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              MIGUEL OVIEDO - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Entity Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500356CERS ID:
                              229769Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530City,State,Zip:
                              30760 WISCONSINAddress:
                              RODRIGUEZ DISPOSALName:

CERS:

                    083302390TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL  (Continued) S101300478

                              89719Local Case Number:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083301298TRB Case Number:
                              SCBCase Worker:
                              07/26/1990Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.362612209926Longitude:
                              33.6882872027103Latitude:
                              T0606500149Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0606500149Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                              17070 SHRIER DRAddress:
                              KEN HOWARDName:

LUST:

2568 ft. CERS
0.486 mi. Notify 65

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1306 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESELAKE ELSINORE, CA  90056
ENE Cortese17070 SHRIER    N/A
31 LUSTKEN HOWARD S100179195
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         07/26/1990Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

                         11/21/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

                         07/25/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

                         06/10/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

LUST:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #RCDEH0726Action:
                         07/26/1990Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         07/25/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         06/10/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         07/25/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

                         File review - #RCDEH Upload Site File 6/4/2015Action:
                         07/25/1990Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

LUST:

                         9519558980Phone Number:
                         sbolting@rivco.orgEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Address:
                         RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         SHARON BOLTINGHOUSEContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0606500149Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:

KEN HOWARD  (Continued) S100179195
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  ELSINORE (8-4)Hydr Basin #:
                                                  33000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  UNKStaff Initials:
                                                  PAHStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.362292Longitude:
                                                  33.6880369Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  9/8/1989Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  7/26/1990Close Date:
                                                  1/1/1965Enforcement Date:
                                                  2/25/1989Discover Date:
                                                  8/3/1989Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  9/8/1989Enter Date:
                                                  6/10/1989How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0606500149Global ID:
                                                  TankLeak Source:
                                                  UNKLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  State FundsFunding:
                                                  CLOSEnf Type:
                                                  HERBERTCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Soil onlyCase Type:
                                                  89719Local Case Num:
                                                  083301298TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  RiversideCounty:
                                                  8Region:
                                                  LAKE ELSINORECity:
                                                  17070 SHRIER DRAddress:
                                                  HOWARD, KENName:

LUST REG 8:

KEN HOWARD  (Continued) S100179195
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

      17070 SHRIERAddress:
      KEN HOWARDName:

NOTIFY 65:

                    083301298TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    33Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CACity,State,Zip:
                    17070 SHRIERedr_fadd1:
                    HOWARD, KENedr_fname:

HIST CORTESE:

                              Active OpenFile Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Uit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id No:
                              Not reportedWID Id:
                              Not reportedRegion 2:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge System No:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              activeFlag:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              COMPLETED - CASE CLOSEDCleanup Status:
                              LUST CLEANUP SITESite/Facility Type:
                              T0606500149Global ID:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                              17070 SHRIER DRAddress:
                              KEN HOWARDName:

CORTESE:

                    Closed/Action completedFstatus Decode:
                    Soil only is impactedCasetype Decode:
                    closed/action completedFacility Status:
                    Soil onlyCase Type:
                    YesSite Closed:
                    LehmannEmployee:
                    89719Facility ID:
                    RIVERSIDERegion:
                    LAKE ELSINORE, CACity,State,Zip:
                    17070 SHRIER DRAddress:
                    KEN HOWARDName:

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:

KEN HOWARD  (Continued) S100179195
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              9519558980Affiliation Phone:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Zip:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Country:
                              CAAffiliation State:
                              RIVERSIDEAffiliation City:
                              3880 LEMON ST SUITE 200Affiliation Address:
                              Not reportedEntity Title:
                              SHARON BOLTINGHOUSE - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOPEntity Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerAffiliation Type Desc:

Affiliation:

                              Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup SiteCERS Description:
                              T0606500149CERS ID:
                              255236Site ID:
                              LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92330City,State,Zip:
                              17070 SHRIER DRAddress:
                              KEN HOWARDName:

CERS:

      Not reportedStatus:
      Not reportedGlobal ID:
      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:
      LAKE ELSINORE, CA 90056City,State,Zip:

KEN HOWARD  (Continued) S100179195
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

LAKE ELSINORE       S107528491 1403 LAKESHORE DR 92530 CDL
LAKE ELSINORE       S121693361 LAKESHORE CLEANERS 16746 LAKESHORE DR UNITS A&B 92530 DRYCLEANERS
LAKE ELSINORE       S121700277 CONTINENTAL CLEANERS 16746 A LAKESHORE DR 92530 DRYCLEANERS
RIVERSIDE COUNTY    S107530372 19541 BLUE SKY (NEAR SANTA ROS      CDL
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2021
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.
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Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

TC6631417.2s     Page GR-19

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

TC6631417.2s     Page GR-25

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 05/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.
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Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 05/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites
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Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWTS:  Hazardous Waste Tracking System
DTSC maintains the Hazardous Waste Tracking System that stores ID number information since the early 1980s and
manifest data since 1993. The system collects both manifest copies from the generator and destination facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-324-2444
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:
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CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:
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CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:
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CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

CUPA KERN:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the Kern County Hazardous Material Business Plan.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Kern County Public Health
Telephone:  661-321-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:
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CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LOS ANGELES AST:  Active & Inactive AST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive above ground petroleum storage tank site locations, located in the City of Los
Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE:  Methane Producing Landfills
This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles County that may produce
and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles County that once accepted degradable
refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from a landfill survey performed by County
Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality
Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2021
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-6973
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES HM:  Active & Inactive Hazardous Materials Inventory
A listing of active & inactive hazardous materials facility locations, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES UST:  Active & Inactive UST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive underground storage tank site locations and underground storage tank historical
sites, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone:  213-978-3800
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC6631417.2s     Page GR-40

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MENDOCINO COUNTY:

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MERCED COUNTY:
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CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/3021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2021
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:
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LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.
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Date of Government Version: 05/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities
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Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/26/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:
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CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:
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CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Sutter County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/06/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:
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CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:
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UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5636463 ALBERHILL, CAWest Map:

2012Version Date:
5636473 LAKE ELSINORE, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1310 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3727252.2UTM Y (Meters): 
465476.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.372472 - 117˚ 22’ 20.90’’Longitude (West): 
33.686382 - 33˚ 41’ 10.98’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
NEAR SEC MACHADO AND LAKESHORE
APNS  379-230-001 & 002

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SSEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

WSW1/4 - 1/2 Mile East1G
WSW1/4 - 1/2 Mile East26

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C2017G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C2028G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C2009G  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06065C2036G  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Eugeosynclinal DepositsCategory:MesozoicEra:
Lower Jurassic and Upper TriassicSystem:
Lower MesozoicSeries:
lMzeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
coarse sandy
loamy sand to
stratified59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam40 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
coarse sandy 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

coarse sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HANFORDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
loamy sand to
stratified72 inches59 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam59 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam42 inches25 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam25 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GREENFIELDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

cobbly claySoil Surface Texture:

ALTAMONTSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

fine sand
gravelly loamy
sand to
gravelly loamy
stratified59 inches14 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

fine sand
gravelly loamy14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

gravelly loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

GORGONIOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GREENFIELDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 1.4
Max: 4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered27 inches22 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 1.4
Max: 4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay22 inches18 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 1.4
Max: 4   Not reported

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claycobbly clay18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CienebaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sandy loam
loamy sand to
stratified72 inches59 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam59 inches42 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sandy loam42 inches25 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam25 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000136627   G34

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered22 inches14 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0.42   Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAOG14000006468   2
1/2 - 1 Mile ENECAOG14000006430   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile WSW6961   I42
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCADDW0000006813   I41
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAUSGSN00018323   H40
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAUSGS000000960   H39
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAPFAS000001484   H38
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCADDW0000022783   H37
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCAUSGSN00002492   G36
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW6960   G35
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCALLNL000000211   G33
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCAPFAS000001558   G32
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWCADDW0000008438   G31
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCADWR0000005993   F30
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCADWR0000023933   F29
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECAPFAS000001404   E28
1/2 - 1 Mile SSECADDW0000005485   E27
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000018626   D25
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000058004   D24
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECADDW0000014819   C23
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SECADWR9000004870   C22
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000120535   D21
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000003838   D20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000074928   D19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000061573   D18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000140542   B17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000060913   B16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000008580   B15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000073128   B14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000085670   B13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE6959   C12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE6957   C11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000104557   B10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000126141   B9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE6958   C8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000094134   B7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000049696   B6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000097439   B5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000110285   B4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESECAEDF0000045583   B3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SECADDW0000018528   A2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SECADDW0000014108   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

1
5

60

1560

1
6

4
0

1
6

4
0

1 8 0 01
7

6
0

1
7

2
0

1
6

8 0

1
6

8
0

1
6

4
0

1
6

4
0

1
3

6
0

1 3

6 0

1

6 00

1 6
00

1

6 0 0

1
6

0
0

1
5

6 0

1
5

6
0

1

5 6 0

1
5

6
0

1 4 0 0

1 4 0
0

1 6
0

0
1

5
6 0

1

5 2 0

1 4

8 0 1

4
4

01 4 4 0

1 520

1
2

8
0

1
3

2
0

1 3 2 01

3
6

0

1
3

6 0

1 4 0
0

1
4

0
0

1 4 0 0 1 4
0 0

1
4

40

0

1
4

4
0

1 4 4 0

1 4
4

0

1

4
4

0

1 4 8 0

1
4 8 0

1
4

8
0

1
4

8 0

1 4 8
0

1 4

8
0

1 4 8 0

1
4

8
0

0

1
5

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
5

2
0

1 5 2 0

1
5

2
0

1

5

2
0

1

5
2

0

1
5

6
0

1 6 0
0

03
20

1
3

2
0

15
6

0

1 5 2 0

1
4 8 0

1
4 4 0

1 440

1
4

0
0

1
4

8
0

1 3
6

0

1 3 6 0

1
4

4
0

1
4

40

1 4 4 0

1
4

4
0

1400

1 4
0 0

1
4

0
0

1
4

0
0

1
48

0
1

4 4 0

1

4 0 0

1
4

0 0

1 3 6 0

1 3
60

1
3

6 01 3 6
0

1

3
60

1 360

1 4 0 0

1 480

1

4 401 5 201 4 8 0

1 4
80

15 201 480

1
520

1 4 8 0
1 4 4 0

1
4

40

1 4 4 0

1 4
40

1 4 0 0

1
4

00

1
4

0
0

1 4 00

1

4 00

1
4 00

1 3 6 0

1
3

6
0

1 3 6 0

1
3

6
0

1 3 6 0

1 3

6 0

1
3

2
0

1 3 2 0

1 3 2 0

1 3 2 0

1

3

2 0

1 3

2 0

1
3

2
0

1 3 2 0

1 3 20

1 3 2 0

1 2
8

0

1 2 8 0

1 2 8 0

1 2 80

1 2 8 0

1 2 8 0

1 2 8 0

1 2
80

CA



TC6631417.2s   Page A-14

          gned_name=BH-26
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-26&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-26Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-26Well ID:

B4
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000110285CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-35
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-35&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-35Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-35Well ID:

B3
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000045583CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310013-003&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:
          FRASER 02 WELL - OFF (NO WATER)-INACTIVEOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310013-003Well ID:

A2
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADDW0000018528CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310013-001&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:
          FRASER 01 - OFF (NO WATER) - INACTIVEOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310013-001Well ID:

A1
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADDW0000014108CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-26
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-26&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-35
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-35&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310013-003&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310013-001&store_num=
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Not ReportedComment 6:Not ReportedComment 5:
Not ReportedComment 4:Not ReportedComment 3:
Not ReportedComment 2:Not ReportedComment 1:
ARStatus:2Precision:
1172201.0Longitude:334100.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKEStation ty:FRASER 02 WELLSource nam:
GWater type:3310013System no:
WATUser id:14District:
33County:3310013003Frds no:
06S/05W-02B03 SPrim sta c:6958Seq:

C8
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

6958CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-24
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-24&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-24Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-24Well ID:

B7
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000094134CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-28
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-28&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-28Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-28Well ID:

B6
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000049696CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-23
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-23&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-23Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-23Well ID:

B5
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000097439CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-24
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-24&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-28
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-28&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-23
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-23&store_num=
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657Connection:2234Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92531Zip:
CAState:LAKE ELSINORECity:
P.O. BOX 1019Address:Not ReportedHqname:
Elsinore Wd - Country ClubSystem nam:3310013System no:

Not ReportedComment 7:
Not ReportedComment 6:Not ReportedComment 5:
Not ReportedComment 4:Not ReportedComment 3:
Not ReportedComment 2:Not ReportedComment 1:
IRStatus:8Precision:
1172200.0Longitude:334100.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation ty:FRASER 01 - INACTIVESource nam:
GWater type:3310013System no:
WATUser id:14District:
33County:3310013001Frds no:
06S/05W-02B02 SPrim sta c:6957Seq:

C11
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

6957CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-20
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-20&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-20Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-20Well ID:

B10
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000104557CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-25
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-25&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-25Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-25Well ID:

B9
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000126141CA WELLS

COUNTRY CLUB-LAKELDArea serve:
657Connection:2234Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92531Zip:
CAState:LAKE ELSINORECity:
P.O. BOX 1019Address:Not ReportedHqname:
Elsinore Wd - Country ClubSystem nam:3310013System no:

Not ReportedComment 7:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-20
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-20&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-25
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-25&store_num=
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          gned_name=BH-21
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-21&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-21Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-21Well ID:

B14
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000073128CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-33
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-33&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-33Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-33Well ID:

B13
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000085670CA WELLS

LAKE ELSINORE VICINITYArea serve:
21140Connection:59200Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92531Zip:
CAState:LAKE ELSINORECity:
P.O. BOX 3000Address:Not ReportedHqname:
Elsinore Valley MwdSystem nam:3310012System no:

Not ReportedComment 7:
Not ReportedComment 6:Not ReportedComment 5:
Not ReportedComment 4:Not ReportedComment 3:
Not ReportedComment 2:Not ReportedComment 1:
ABStatus:8Precision:
1172200.0Longitude:334100.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation ty:LINCOLN ST. - ABANDONEDSource nam:
GWater type:3310012System no:
WATUser id:14District:
33County:3310012011Frds no:
06S/05W-02M03 SPrim sta c:6959Seq:

C12
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

6959CA WELLS

COUNTRY CLUB-LAKELDArea serve:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-21
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-21&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-33
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-33&store_num=
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          gned_name=BH-34
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-34&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-34Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-34Well ID:

D18
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000061573CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-30
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-30&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-30Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-30Well ID:

B17
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000140542CA WELLS

          gned_name=PRW-2
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=PRW-2&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          PRW-2Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-PRW-2Well ID:

B16
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000060913CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-22
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-22&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-22Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-22Well ID:

B15
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000008580CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-34
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-34&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-30
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-30&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=PRW-2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=PRW-2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-22
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-22&store_num=
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          Not ReportedWell Completion Rpt #:          300Well Depth:
          Single WellWell Type:          ObservationWell Use:
          Elsinore ValleyBasin Name:          WisconsinWell Name:
          47942Station ID:          06S05W02A001SState Well #:

C22
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADWR9000004870CA WELLS

          gned_name=B-5A
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=B-5A&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          B-5AOther Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-B-5AWell ID:

D21
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000120535CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-29
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-29&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-29Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-29Well ID:

D20
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000003838CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-31
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-31&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-31Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-31Well ID:

D19
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000074928CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=B-5A
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=B-5A&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-29
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-29&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-31
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-31&store_num=
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          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          JOY STREET WELLOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310012-031Well ID:

E27
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADDW0000005485CA WELLS

Date: 05/28/1996
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 22.28
Shallow Water Depth: 19.01
Groundwater Flow: WSW
Site ID: 083302390T26

East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

50786AQUIFLOW

          gned_name=BH-36
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-36&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-36Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-36Well ID:

D25
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000018626CA WELLS

          gned_name=BH-37
          https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assiGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-37&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:
          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:

          BH-37Other Name:          EDFSource:
          MONITORINGWell Type:          T0606500051-BH-37Well ID:

D24
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CAEDF0000058004CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-011&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          LINCOLN ST. - ABANDONEDOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310012-011Well ID:

C23
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

CADDW0000014819CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-36
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-36&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-37
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500051&assigned_name=BH-37&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-011&store_num=
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-010&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          LINCOLN ST. WELL 02Other Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310012-010Well ID:

G31
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADDW0000008438CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=06S05W02M003S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          06S05W02M003SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          06S05W02M003SWell ID:

F30
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000005993CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=06S05W02M002S&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          06S05W02M002SOther Name:
          Department of Water ResourcesSource:

          UNKWell Type:          06S05W02M002SWell ID:

F29
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CADWR0000023933CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-031&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          YesGAMA PFAS Testing:          JOY STREET WELLOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310012-031Well ID:

E28
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAPFAS000001404CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-031&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-010&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=06S05W02M003S&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=06S05W02M002S&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-031&store_num=
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-031&store_num=


TC6631417.2s   Page A-22

          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          006S005W02M004SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

G34
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000136627FED USGS

          09/06/2001Date:          cm3STP/gUnits:
          .0000000101386Results:          XenonChemical:

          09/06/2001Date:          cm3STP/gUnits:
          .0000000910693Results:          KryptonChemical:

          09/06/2001Date:          cm3STP/gUnits:
          .000000223156Results:          Helium-4Chemical:

          09/06/2001Date:          cm3STP/gUnits:
          .000495049Results:          ArgonChemical:

          09/06/2001Date:          cm3STP/gUnits:
          .000000477264Results:          NeonChemical:

          09/06/2001Date:          atom ratioUnits:
          .000000928892Results:          Helium-3/Helium-4Chemical:

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          Not ReportedGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          06S/05W-02M04 SOther Name:
          Lawrence Livermore National LaboratorySource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          100822Well ID:

G33
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CALLNL000000211CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-010&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          YesGAMA PFAS Testing:          LINCOLN ST. WELL 02Other Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310012-010Well ID:

G32
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAPFAS000001558CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-010&store_num=
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2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.4Finding:07-SEP-16Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.2Finding:12-OCT-16Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
4.3Finding:09-NOV-16Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.7Finding:08-DEC-16Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.9Finding:02-AUG-17Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.2Finding:05-OCT-17Sample date:

LAKE ELSINORE VICINITYArea serve:
21140Connection:59200Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92531Zip:
CAState:LAKE ELSINORECity:
P.O. BOX 3000Address:Not ReportedHqname:
Elsinore Valley MwdSystem nam:3310012System no:

Not ReportedComment 7:Not ReportedComment 6:
Not ReportedComment 5:Not ReportedComment 4:
Not ReportedComment 3:Not ReportedComment 2:

NEW LINCOLN (#2) IS 50 FEET TOWARD LAKE FROM LINCOLN ST. WELL (#1)Comment 1:
ARStatus:2Precision:
1172238.0Longitude:334036.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNTStation ty:LINCOLN ST. WELL 02Source nam:
GWater type:3310012System no:
WATUser id:14District:
33County:3310012010Frds no:
06S/05W-02M04 SPrim sta c:6960Seq:

G35
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

6960CA WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          125Feet below surface:
          2001-02-15Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          970Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          960Well Depth:          19840718Construction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Cenozoic ErathemFormation Type:

          California Coastal Basin aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedReport units:LANGELIER INDEX AT SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
0.36Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
520.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

5.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:SELENIUMChemical:
5.2Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

3.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:VANADIUMChemical:
8.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:MOLYDBENDUMChemical:
16.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

20.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:MANGANESEChemical:
42.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

100.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:BARIUMChemical:
28.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.1Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:SILICAChemical:
32.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.1Dlr:
MG/LReport units:FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.2Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CHLORIDEChemical:
50.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:POTASSIUMChemical:
1.9Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:SODIUMChemical:
53.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:MAGNESIUMChemical:
16.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CALCIUMChemical:
90.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
290.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:
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2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.3Finding:09-SEP-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.5Finding:15-OCT-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.7Finding:18-NOV-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.6Finding:17-DEC-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
670.Finding:06-APR-16Sample date:

0.4Dlr:
MG/LReport units:NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
2.3Finding:18-MAY-16Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.4Finding:18-MAY-16Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.9Finding:03-JUN-16Sample date:

0.5Dlr:
MG/LReport units:SULFATEChemical:
200.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
USReport units:SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
830.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.7Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
130.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
160.Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.4Dlr:
MG/LReport units:NITRATE (AS N)Chemical:
1.2Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.2Finding:11-AUG-16Sample date:

0.Dlr:
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MG/LReport units:SULFATEChemical:
200.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CHLORIDEChemical:
50.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:POTASSIUMChemical:
2.2Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:MAGNESIUMChemical:
20.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CALCIUMChemical:
110.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
350.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
200.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
160.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.4Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
USReport units:SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
870.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
CReport units:SOURCE TEMPERATURE CChemical:
25.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

20.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:MANGANESEChemical:
39.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
580.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:LANGELIER INDEX AT SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
0.24Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
12.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:SODIUMChemical:
43.Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:
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0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
350.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
200.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
160.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.4Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.2Finding:22-SEP-14Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.7Finding:13-OCT-14Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
5.2Finding:14-JAN-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.4Finding:05-FEB-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.2Finding:12-MAR-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.4Finding:08-APR-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.9Finding:08-MAY-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.7Finding:10-JUN-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.9Finding:08-JUL-15Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.9Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.1Dlr:
MG/LReport units:FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.2Finding:20-AUG-15Sample date:

0.5Dlr:
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UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.2Finding:10-MAR-14Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.6Finding:08-APR-14Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.5Finding:06-MAY-14Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.2Finding:28-JUL-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
USReport units:SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
840.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
11.1Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.1Dlr:
NTUReport units:TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
0.54Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
550.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
4.7Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.1Dlr:
MG/LReport units:FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.2Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.5Dlr:
MG/LReport units:SULFATEChemical:
200.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CHLORIDEChemical:
43.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:POTASSIUMChemical:
2.3Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:SODIUMChemical:
46.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:MAGNESIUMChemical:
21.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CALCIUMChemical:
110.Finding:26-AUG-14Sample date:
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0.1Dlr:
NTUReport units:TURBIDITY, LABORATORYChemical:
0.31Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:AGGRSSIVE INDEX (CORROSIVITY)Chemical:
11.8Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
700.Finding:02-OCT-12Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.5Finding:02-OCT-12Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.Finding:15-JAN-13Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
600.Finding:15-JAN-13Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.3Finding:14-JUN-13Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
100.Finding:19-SEP-13Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
130.Finding:19-SEP-13Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CALCIUMChemical:
48.Finding:19-SEP-13Sample date:

0.Dlr:
USReport units:SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
710.Finding:19-SEP-13Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.Finding:15-OCT-13Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
600.Finding:15-OCT-13Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
3.5Finding:10-DEC-13Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.5Finding:11-FEB-14Sample date:

2.Dlr:
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UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.6Finding:12-JUN-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:LANGELIER INDEX AT SOURCE TEMP.Chemical:
4.e-002Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
USReport units:SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCEChemical:
920.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
Not ReportedReport units:PH, LABORATORYChemical:
7.2Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:ALKALINITY (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
160.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:BICARBONATE ALKALINITYChemical:
200.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:HARDNESS (TOTAL) AS CACO3Chemical:
370.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CALCIUMChemical:
110.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:MAGNESIUMChemical:
23.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:SODIUMChemical:
44.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:POTASSIUMChemical:
2.5Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:CHLORIDEChemical:
44.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.5Dlr:
MG/LReport units:SULFATEChemical:
210.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.1Dlr:
MG/LReport units:FLUORIDE (F) (NATURAL-SOURCE)Chemical:
0.2Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

20.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:MANGANESEChemical:
34.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:

0.Dlr:
MG/LReport units:TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDSChemical:
630.Finding:07-AUG-12Sample date:
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          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-012&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          YesGAMA PFAS Testing:          MACHADO WELLOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310012-012Well ID:

H38
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAPFAS000001484CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-012&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          MACHADO WELLOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310012-012Well ID:

H37
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADDW0000022783CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-334037117224301&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-334037117224301Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-334037117224301Well ID:

G36
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

CAUSGSN00002492CA WELLS

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.8Finding:24-JAN-12Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
4.9Finding:14-FEB-12Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.2Finding:13-MAR-12Sample date:

2.Dlr:
UG/LReport units:ARSENICChemical:
2.3Finding:24-APR-12Sample date:

2.Dlr:
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Elsinore Valley MwdSystem nam:3310012System no:

Not ReportedComment 7:
Not ReportedComment 6:Not ReportedComment 5:
Not ReportedComment 4:Not ReportedComment 3:
Not ReportedComment 2:Not ReportedComment 1:
IRStatus:2Precision:
1172310.0Longitude:334045.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNTStation ty:STEWART 04 - INACTIVESource nam:
GWater type:3310012System no:
WATUser id:14District:
33County:3310012020Frds no:
06S/05W-03G04 SPrim sta c:6961Seq:

I42
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

6961CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310012-020&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_Groundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          STEWART 04 - INACTIVEOther Name:
          Department of Health ServicesSource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          3310012-020Well ID:

I41
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CADDW0000006813CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          amp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-334000117230001&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&sGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USGS-334000117230001Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          UNKWell Type:          USGS-334000117230001Well ID:

H40
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGSN00018323CA WELLS

          Not ReportedGeoTracker Data:
          _date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USAWE-03&store_num=
          https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGS&sampGroundwater Quality Data:

          Not ReportedGAMA PFAS Testing:          USAWE-03Other Name:
          United States Geological SurveySource:

          MUNICIPALWell Type:          USAWE-03Well ID:

H39
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

CAUSGS000000960CA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Date: 05/28/1996
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 22.28
Shallow Water Depth: 19.01
Groundwater Flow: WSW
Site ID: 083302390T1G

East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

50786AQUIFLOW

LAKE ELSINORE VICINITYArea serve:
21140Connection:59200Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92531Zip:
CAState:LAKE ELSINORECity:
P.O. BOX 3000Address:Not ReportedHqname:
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          Not ReportedSpud Date:
          NDirectionally Drilled:          NConfidential Well:
          hudGIS Source:          Any AreaArea Name:
          Any FieldField Name:          St. PierreLease Name:
          Dry HoleWell Type:          PluggedWell Status:
          1Well #:          0406500132API #:

2
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG14000006468OIL_GAS

          Not ReportedSpud Date:          NDirectionally Drilled:
          NConfidential Well:          hudGIS Source:
          Any AreaArea Name:          Any FieldField Name:

          Lease by Great Coastal Oil Corp.Lease Name:
          Dry HoleWell Type:          PluggedWell Status:
          1Well #:          0406500093API #:

1
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG14000006430OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0%0%100%1.700 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.450 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.117 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 12

Federal Area Radon Information for RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for RIVERSIDE County:  2 

0692530

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Groundwater Ambient Monitoring & Assessment Program
State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5577
The GAMA Program is Californias comprehensive groundwater quality monitoring program. GAMA collects data by testing

the untreated, raw water in different types of wells for naturally-occurring and man-made chemicals.  The GAMA
data includes Domestic, Monitoring and Municipal well types from the following sources, Department of Water Resources,
Department of Heath Services, EDF, Agricultural Lands, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory, Department of Pesticide
Regulation,  United States Geological Survey, Groundwater Ambient Monitoring and Assessment Program and Local
Groundwater Projects.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Dept of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

California Earthquake Fault Lines
Source:  California Division of Mines and Geology
The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines prepared in 1975 by the

United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and
Geology.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-210-8558
Radon Database for California
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Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Apns  379-230-001 & 002

Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

August 23, 2021

6631417.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

08/23/21

Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Apns  379-230-001 & 002 Proterra Consulting Inc.

1022 East Garvey Avenue
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

6631417.3
Monterey Park, CA 91775

Frank Tam
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Proterra Consulting Inc.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

F3A4-48DF-BF45
PT-SL21-10

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

PT-SL21-10

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: F3A4-48DF-BF45

Proterra Consulting Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Apns  379-230-001 & 002

Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Inquiry Number:

August 23, 2021

6631417.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2002 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1990 1"=500' Flight Date: August 29, 1990 USDA

1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: September 13, 1985 USDA

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: September 20, 1978 USDA

1974 1"=500' Flight Date: November 06, 1974 USGS

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: May 15, 1967 USDA

1961 1"=500' Flight Date: June 15, 1961 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: September 22, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: May 06, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: June 14, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 08/23/21

Apns  379-230-001 & 002

Site Name: Client Name:

Proterra Consulting Inc.
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore 1022 East Garvey Avenue
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 Monterey Park, CA 91775
EDR Inquiry # 6631417.8 Contact: Frank Tam

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Apns  379-230-001 & 002

Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

August 23, 2021

6631417.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1997

1988

1982

1978

1973

1953, 1954

1901

08/23/21

Apns  379-230-001 & 002 Proterra Consulting Inc.
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore 1022 East Garvey Avenue
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 Monterey Park, CA 91775

6631417.4 Frank Tam

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Proterra Consulting Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

PT-SL21-10 33.686382 33° 41' 11" North

PT-SL21-10 -117.372472 -117° 22' 21" West
Zone 11 North
465477.03
3727445.76
1310.65' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

6631417 4 2



page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Lake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000

1997 Source Sheets

1997
Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1994

1997
Lake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1994

1988 Source Sheets

1988
Lake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1985

1988
Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1985

1982 Source Sheets

1982
Lake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980

1982
Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1980
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1978 Source Sheets

1978
Lake Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1973 Source Sheets

1973
Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1973
Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1953, 1954 Source Sheets

1953
Elsinore

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1951

1954
Alberhill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1951

1901 Source Sheets

1901
Elsinore

30-minute, 125000
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Apns  379-230-001 & 002
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Proterra Consulting Inc.

TP, Lake Elsinore, 2012, 7.5-minute
W, Alberhill, 2012, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1997

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Apns  379-230-001 & 002
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Proterra Consulting Inc.

TP, Lake Elsinore, 1997, 7.5-minute
W, Alberhill, 1997, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1988

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Apns  379-230-001 & 002
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Proterra Consulting Inc.

TP, Lake Elsinore, 1988, 7.5-minute
W, Alberhill, 1988, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1982

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Apns  379-230-001 & 002
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Proterra Consulting Inc.

TP, Lake Elsinore, 1982, 7.5-minute
W, Alberhill, 1982, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1978

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Apns  379-230-001 & 002
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Proterra Consulting Inc.

TP, Lake Elsinore, 1978, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1973

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Apns  379-230-001 & 002
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Proterra Consulting Inc.

TP, Elsinore, 1973, 7.5-minute
W, Alberhill, 1973, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1953, 1954

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Apns  379-230-001 & 002
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Proterra Consulting Inc.

TP, Elsinore, 1953, 7.5-minute
W, Alberhill, 1954, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1901

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Apns  379-230-001 & 002
Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
Proterra Consulting Inc.

TP, Elsinore, 1901, 30-minute
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Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530
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The EDR-City Directory Image Report
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER 

IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING 

OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. 

BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 

CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 

estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and

are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 

environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 

can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is 

not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017   EDR Digital Archive

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   EDR Digital Archive

1992   EDR Digital Archive

1990   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1973   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

6631417- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Near SEC Machado and Lakeshore
Lake Elsinore, CA   92530     

Year CD Image Source

LAKESHORE DR

2017 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A14 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A21 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A27 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A31 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A34 EDR Digital Archive

1990 pg A38 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg A40 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A42 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A44 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1973 pg A46 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1973 pg A47 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

MACHADO ST

2017 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A11 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A18 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A24 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A29 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A33 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A36 EDR Digital Archive

1990 pg A39 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg A41 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A43 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A45 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1973 pg A48 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

6631417- 5 Page 2



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year CD Image Source

1973 pg A49 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

6631417- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied
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City Directory Images



-

LAKESHORE DR

EDR Digital Archive

6631417.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

16289 RODRIGUEZ, ARACELI
16331 ANNS FASHION

CIRCLE K
COPY 2 GO
GREAT CUTS & COLOR
RUDYS TACOS
SOCAL HOME IMPROVEMENT
TOP NAILS

16377 ALVAREZ, PABLO
BAKER, KAYLA
BIGLER, JAMES A
BOLTON, RAQUEL
BRAZILE, MARCO L
BROOKS, JAMES
CARLSON, RAEANNA
CASSIDY, MIKE P
CASTRUITA, GABRIEL A
CHEN, NING
COLLINS, JOSEPH
CORIA, FRANCISCO
DUARTE, LORI A
EHRET, CYNTHIA
ERASO, PATT A
ESPINOSA, NORMA R
GAUDIO, SARAH
GAUTHIER, PAULA
HANKS, HATARI
HERL, EMILY
HERRERA, JUAN
HIGUERA, FERNANDO
HUDSON, MATTHEW
LLAMA, NORMA
MANGRAM, TIMOTHY
MORRIS, RUDY
MURRIETA, MIRTHA
NICHOLS, TAWNA
ONEILL, JENNIFER A
ORELLANA, CARLOS
PRICE, NATALIE
RAMOS, LANA
RAYMOND, JAMES L
RODRIGUEZ, EMILIA V
SCOTT, RACHEL L
TADEO, VERONICA
TAN, AMRIK S
TRAYLOR, LATIESHA
URESTIL, MELISSA L
VILLASENOR, PATRICIA
WALKER, CANDICE
WHEELER, VERNON C



(Cont'd)

-

LAKESHORE DR

EDR Digital Archive

6631417.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

16377 WILLIAMS, RONALD W
ZIZZO, TRICIA

16380 GOMEZ, LOUIS P
16382 HERNANDEZ, ANALLELY
16390 VARGAS, JOHN
16401 MACHADO STORAGE

UHAUL
16410 NAVA, EFREN
16432 WEINA, ALEX
16474 DANIELS PARTY RENTAL
16475 ENDLESS BEAUTY & TANNING S

HARRY & SHIREAN SHIRIKCHIAN
16488 CHIP, CLORINDA A
16510 MCNIFF, STACIA
16527 KIDS COTTAGE
16538 CORNER STORE THE

JACKSON, VICTORIA
16625 RASKEY CHIROPRACTIC
16636 ADAMS, ANTHONY J
16645 AZTECA TAXES & AUTO
16655 AZTECA TAXES & AUTO INSURANCE SERVIC

ELSINORES BUY & SELL
ELSINORES PAWN

16665 KING MART
PANDA PALACE

16667 DH LAKESHORE LLC CORP
DIEGO HILLS PUBLIC CHARTER
SEARS

16669 BANK OF AMERICA ATM
16738 ADEN, CHARLES R

ADEN, DAVID R
ADEN, NANCY R
AIKEN, DAWN A
AIKEN, JAMES H
AIKEN, PATRICIA A
COMMUNITY OF CHANGE
DOMINOS PIZZA
ELMORE, DARRELL S
FOISAGA, CHRISTI
GOMEZ, JOSE L
KING, DIXIE L
LAKESHORE FAMILY DENTISTRY
LI, JIANGMIN
METROPCS
NELSON, ORAL
NON LA RESTAURANT
TAYLOR, CANDACE
TOTAL BEAUTY
WEAVER, WENDY K
WHITAKER, ROGER
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16746 GEN RX PHARMACY
GUIDANCE INSURANCE AGENCY
PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS
SPORTS PIZZA

16758 SMOKE SHOP
TOP CLEANERS

16770 ABBA MULTI SERVICE
COLOR CUT HAIR SALON
DEL RIO MEAT MARKET
DESIGNER NAILS
MOHAMEDALI PATEL MD
PATEL, MOHAMEDALI

16776 AJS FISH MARKET
APPLIANCE QUICK SERVICE
DOGGIE STYLES
ELSINORE PET CLINIC
JERRY B RATTERREE DVM
THE WATER PLACE

16779 DOOR UNLOCK
LAS PALMAS RESTAURANTS

16782 ROOSTER TATTOO ART
SEARS
VIDEO 94

16791 LONGTINS AUTO
LONGTINS AUTO SUPPLY

16800 SAIF BAJWA MD
16810 DEL TACO

TRUNK UNLOCK
16820 S S BURGER BASKET
16830 CHEVRON
16831 CHECKS 2 CASH
16873 CALIFORNIA BUDGET FINANCE

QC HOLDINGSBCP BUNDLE
16881 R & DE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
16921 ALOHA LEISURE CO
16960 ERM CORONA READY MIXED CONCRETE
16989 JUAN POLLO

VANITY HAIR DESIGN
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29810 MALDONADO, BLANCA
29811 MENDOZA, JOHNATHAN
29831 VELASCO, ANA M
29845 RIOS, DAVID A
29846 GUTIERREZ, JOSE L
29878 CASTILLO, JOE J
30003 MARTINEZ, CORA S
30415 TIRADO, JESUS R
30489 STALTER, FRANCIS R
31088 SCHUMACHER, CURT J
31297 MARTINEZ, EDUARDO B
31365 DEMI, JASON
31505 MENDEZ, LAWRENCE D
31507 CALVARY CHAPEL
31615 ADCOCK, GARY R
31621 BARRIOS, JUVENAL N
31725 CARTER, DONALD O
31750 ALBRIGHT, LINDA C

ALONGI, BARBARA L
AMMONS, RANDY
BARRETT, SUZAN L
BAUMAN, ALVIN D
BUCHANAN, GLORIA F
BURGESS, JACQUE
BURNS, DONALD E
CHILCOAT, VICTORIA E
DAOUST, DONALD P
DEIGAN, RAY
DODGE, MARY A
DOLLINS, ANDREA
ELLINGSON, JOAN M
ELLINGTON, MARK
ENGLISH, SHAWN E
ERICKSON, JAMES H
ESPINOZA, DARLENE
FOX, JESSICA
FROMER, THOLA M
HANSEN, CLARK
HARDEMAN, MARY G
HARDWICK, CARMELA B
HARRELL, RUTH A
HAYNES, WILLIAM L
HIKES, KAROL J
HUNTSMAN MOBILE HOME PARK & SALES
JANSEN, TIMOTHY J
KENNEDY, DON T
LAMMON, HELEN M
LARSON, STEPHEN L
LIGHTER, JUDITH A
MAHANES, JOHN P
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31750 MCDONALD, DORIS D
MCINTYRE, MARLENE
MCMAHAN, LOWELL R
MEDE, MARINA E
MUNYON, DON
OEFFNER, DWAYNE W
ONEAL, STEVEN P
PEIRCE, BARBARA J
PERRY, SYLVIA L
PINNELL, DANIEL A
POLLOCK, WILLIAM R
PURCELL, ROSE E
RABADI, ESA N
RABY, ELEANOR L
RECHISTER, PHILLIP
REGIS, ROBIN
REYNOLDS, JAMES E
SANCERI, CAROLINE L
SANCERI, ERWIN B
SCHAAF, GARY G
SEBOLDT, SUSAN
SELBY, LORRAINE M
SHARP, JOY D
SODKE, COLETTE
SOLDANO, FRED
SONG, JOON H
STEVENS, SHERRY A
STITES, FRANCES E
SULLIVAN, MICHAEL G
SUMMERTON, JASON E
TALERICO, JOHN L
TORRES, EUSEBIA B
VOEVUDKO, ANATOLY E
WARD, NANCY E
WILSON, DENNIS D
WRIGHT, STEVEN G
ZECKZER, BERNICE I

31775 URBINA, VICTOR
31820 STEWART, BRIAN C
31825 PEREZ, ARTHUR C
31865 DURAN, VICTORINO
31905 TEANEY, ROBERT S
31945 BROWNELL, JOSHUA B
32135 ROMERO, JOSE I
32137 FLORES, ALBERTO
32139 HERNANDEZ, JOSE A
32148 VILLANUEVA, DANA M
32150 LOPEZ, CYNDI
32152 SALGADO, BERTOLDO M
32154 AGUILAR, JUAN
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32156 SHINTANI, JOHN Y
32160 WELSH, MICHELLE S
32162 WRIGHT, TOM D
32166 RICE, ROBERT C
32172 ARA, MOHI
32178 LUDDINE, RAYMOND M
32180 YOUNG, CAMBREA
32182 ORTIZ, MARIA G
32183 PIZARRO, VICTOR M
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16253 BURKE, CHRIS O
16289 RODRIGUEZ, ARACELI
16330 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16331 BROWN, MICHAEL B

CIRCLE K
COPY 2 GO
DICKIES & FASHION
GREAT CUTS & COLOR
RUDYS TACOS
TAING, WAH W
TOP NAILS

16377 ALVAREZ, PABLO
ARGUELLO, FERNANDO H
BARCELONA, LETICIA
BLANCHETTE, JOHNNY
BRAZILE, MARCO L
CHEN, KUAN
COKER, CHRISTINA
CORIA, FRANCISCO
COSIO, GLORIA
DAVIS, SHAMIKA
DUARTE, LORI A
ERASO, PATT A
ESPINOSA, NORMA R
GAUDIO, SARAH
GAUTHIER, PAULA
HANKS, HATARI
HERRERA, ANGELICA
HIGUERA, FERNANDO
HOOPER, MARK
HOOPER, TIFFANI
JAIME, ALMA
JEWSBURY, JANET M
LEWIS, GERALD
LINDQUIST, JORDAN
MANCILLA, ANDRES E
MEANS, ELIZABETH
MORENO, RICHARD R
ORELLANA, CARLOS
PAYNE, CARL
PRADO, DENIS Y
PRICE, NATALIE
RAYMOND, JAMES L
RIVERA, MARIA C
ROMERO, PATRICIA
SALGADO, DANIEL
SCOTT, RACHEL A
SEBRING, TOM J
SINGH, RICKY
SIUDZINSKI, NICHOLAS E
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16377 TALOS, NICOLAE
URESTIL, MELISSA L
VESTAL, NICHOLAS E
WALLS, JEREMY
WEINER, CURTIS
WHEELER, VERNON D
WHITEHEAD, FRANCESCA D
WILSON, CARL L
WILSON, TOMMY

16380 GONZALEZ, STEVEN
16382 LOPEZ, AGUSTIN H
16390 MARTINEZ, MARIA G
16401 MACHADO STORAGE

UHAUL
16410 DEBARRIOS, MARINA N
16432 CARROLL, ROBERT
16440 CASTRO, JOSE C
16474 DANIELS PARTY RENTAL
16475 HARRY & SHIREAN SHIRIKCHIAN
16488 CHIP, CLORINDA A
16491 RITE AID
16510 MCNIFF, STACIA
16527 KIDS COTTAGE
16538 CORNER STORE THE

REYES, JANEFER
16625 RASKEY CHIROPRACTIC
16636 ADAMS, ALVIN J
16645 AZTECA TAXES & AUTO
16655 ELSINORES BUY & SELL
16665 KING MART

PANDA PALACE
16667 DH LAKESHORE LLC CORP

SEARS HOME TOWN STORES
16738 ARELLANO, ROSEMARIE

BAYLIS, GARY
COMMUNITY OF CHANGE
DIAZ, KATHY
DOMINOS PIZZA
DONUT STAR
EDWARDS, THOMAS
FREDDY RAYS BBQ
LAKESHORE FAMILY DENTISTRY
LOPEZ, GLORIA C
METROPCS
POSTAL PLUS
WHITAKER, ROGER
WOOD, STEVE E

16746 GEN RX PHARMACY
GUIDANCE INSURANCE AGENCY
JOURNEY MARTIAL ARTS
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16746 PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS
SPORTS PIZZA

16750 STATER BROS MARKETS
16758 SMOKE SHOP

TOP CLEANERS
16770 ANCHOR IN CHRIST MINISTRIES

COLOR CUT HAIR SALON AND
DESIGNER NAILS
PATEL MOHAMEDALI MD
PATEL, MOHAMEDALI

16776 ABBA MULTI SERVICE
AJS FISH MARKET
APPLIANCE QUICK SERVICE
DOGGIE STYLES
ELSINORE PET CLINIC
RATTERREE JERRY B DVM
THE WATER PLACE

16779 LAS PALMAS RESTAURANTS
16782 ROOSTER TATTOO ART

VIDEO 94
16791 LONGTINS AUTO SUPPLY
16810 DEL TACO
16820 S S BURGER BASKET
16830 CHEVRON STATION EXTRA MILE LAKE ELSI

LAKE ELSINORE CHEVRON
16831 CHECKS 2 CASH

LIBERTY TAX SERVICE
16881 R & DE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
16921 ALOHA LEISURE INC

ALOHA WATER SKI PRO SHOP
16971 LONGTIN, DANIEL
16989 JUAN POLLO
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29810 GUTIERREZ, JAIME
29811 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
29831 GIRON, ARNOLDO
29845 RIOS, DAVID A
29846 GUTIERREZ, ANA M
29878 CASTILLO, JOE J
30003 MARTINEZ, CORA S
30186 MARTIN, JOHN
30415 TIRADO, JESUS R
30489 STALTER, FRANCIS R
31063 VANOVER, DIANE
31088 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
31297 WOODARD, JOHN
31365 BUTLER, MARY A
31505 MENDEZ, LAWRENCE D
31507 NEW SONG CALVARY CHAPEL
31615 STEWART, JUDITH A
31621 VEGA, ANA M
31625 LOPEZ, JOHN
31725 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
31750 ACEITUNO, OSCAR O

ALBRIGHT, LINDA C
ALONGI, BARBARA L
BALLEW, BILLY H
BARRETT, S
BARRON, BETTY M
BAUMAN, ALVIN D
BUCHANAN, GLORIA F
BURGESS, JACQUE
BURKE, KEVIN C
BURNS, LAVAUGHN A
CORNELL, MAURICE A
DAOUST, DONALD P
DAVIS, PHYLLIS D
DEIGAN, RAY
DODGE, MARY E
DUFAULT, KEITH E
ENGLISH, JAMES I
ERICKSON, JAMES H
FROMER, THOLA M
GONZALES, RICHARD T
GRAHAM, VICTORIA K
HARDEMAN, MARY H
HARRELL, RUTH A
HARRIS, ROBERTA C
HAYNES, WILLIAM L
HIKES, KAROL J
HUFFMAN, ALAN C
HUNTSMAN MOBILE HOME PARK & SALES
JANSEN, TIMOTHY J
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31750 JOHNSTON, DOROTHY A
LIGHTER, JUDITH A
LOPEZ, AWILDA
MAESTAS, JOSEPH F
MAHANES, JOHN P
MARTINEZ, GERI E
MCCORMACK, DONALD
MCDONALD, DORIS D
MCGOWEN, BRONWYN
MCMAHAN, LOWELL R
MEDE, MARINA E
MUNYON, SHERRY L
ONEAL, STEVEN P
PEHL, SARA
PEIRCE, BARBARA J
PLA, SANDRA
POLLOCK, JACK W
POLLOCK, WILLIAM R
PURCELL, LEILONI J
RABADI, ESA N
RABY, ELLA
RECHISTER, PHILLIP
RICHARDSON, BEVERLY
SANCERI, CAROLINE L
SCHAAF, GARY G
SELBY, LORRAINE M
SODERQUIST, DON S
SODKE, COLETTE
SOLDANO, FRED
SONG, JOON H
SULLIVAN, MICHAEL G
SUMMERTON, JASON E
TALERICO, JOHN L
TORRES, EUSEBIA B
VOEVUDKO, ANATOLY E
WARD, NANCY E
WEST, JILL J
WILSON, DENNIS D
WRIGHT, MICHELLE A
WRIGHT, STEVEN G
ZAGALA, LINDA D
ZECKZER, BERNICE I

31775 DEURBINA, MARIA P
31820 STEWART, BRIAN C
31825 PEREZ, ARTHUR C
31865 DURAN, VICTORINO
31905 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
31945 BROWNELL, JOSHUA B
31985 GRIGOROVICH, A
32127 LUFT, BUFFY
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32135 PAUL, KRIK H
32137 VALDEZ, BUFFY M
32139 PEREYRA, MARTINA S
32148 VILLANUEVA, DANA M
32150 LOPEZ, ZINDY
32152 SALGADO, ERASMO M
32154 AGUILAR, JUAN
32156 PELAYO, ALEX
32160 WELSH, RAYMOND G
32162 WRIGHT, TOM D
32164 AVILA, OSCAR R
32166 RICE, PATRICIA
32172 MOHI, ARA
32178 LUDDINE, RAYMOND M
32180 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32182 REYES, JENNIFER R
32183 PIZARRO, VICTOR M
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16253 BLADH, AMY A
16289 ECKER, DAVID
16330 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16331 ANNS FASHION

BEST CUTS
BRUCE, RICHARD L
CIRCLE K
COPY 2 GO
GEREAU, BRETT A
RUDYS TACOS
STAR VIDEO
TOP NAILS
US POST OFFICE

16377 ACERO, LOURDES E
AZEVEDO, PHILLIP S
BARNHART, RYAN
CADIZ, CARLOS A
CASILLAS, JUAN M
CHEN, IRENE N
CLINKSCANE, BOBBY
COOKE, CLINT
DANIHER, WILLIAM
DIAZ, E
DRYVA, RONALD
DUARTE, LORI
ENGLISH, COLLEENA
ESTRADA, EFRAIN
GARCIA, EDDIE G
GRISAFI, DEVINA
HALL, ALICIA F
HERNANDEZ, RAUL H
HERRERA, MIGUEL
HIGUERA, FERNANDO
HUBERTY, CHERYL A
KANANI, KARIM
KLINGERMAN, KEITH
LINDER, CHET
LONG, MICHAEL F
LOPEZ, SHANNON
MALANI, SURESH
MARTINEZ, CRUZ
MILLER, CHRISTOPHER
MORENO, RICHARD R
MORGAN, CHRISTINA
NASSER, LEO C
PARATORE, ALANA
PURCELL, ANTHONY
PURCELL, JOSEPH Z
RAYMOND, JAMES L
RIEHART, SHANA
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16377 ROGERS, CHRIS
SALAM, ABDUL
SALAS, JAVIER
SANCHEZ, RUDY R
SANTOS, LUIS A
SCHUETTE, DEENA L
SMALLWOOD, DEBRA J
STAGER, AMBER
STEINFELD, MICHAEL T
TONEY, JASON
URESTIL, MELISSA L
VALENCIA, MIGUEL
WALL, STEPHEN A
WALLS, JEREMY
YOO, K

16380 ROBLES, EDUARDO
16382 ARRIAGA, ENRIQUE
16401 MACHADO STORAGE

UHAUL CO
16410 GILHARRY, TONY
16432 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16440 CASTRO, JOSE C
16474 SYED, A
16488 CHIP, CLORINDA A
16491 RITE AID
16510 SIMMONS, PAM L
16527 KIDS COTTAGE
16533 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16538 CORNER STORE

OLSON, ANTHONY A
16540 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16625 RASKEY CHIROPRACTIC
16636 ADAMS, ALVIN J
16645 LAKESHORE BEAUTY SALONS
16655 AZTECA TAXES & AUTO INSURANCE

CUSTOM STORAGE
ELSINORES BUY & SELL

16665 J B SVC
PANDA PALACE

16667 URBAN STYLES
16738 ARELLANO, ROSEMARIE

BROUMAND, ROBERT M
CHRISTINAS NAILS
CLARK, DIANE
DELATORRE, AUGUSTO
DOMINOS PIZZA
DONUT STAR
EIDE, LAURA B
FRANCO, SOCORRO
GONZALEZ, RODOLFO
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16738 GRETTELS MANE DESIGN
HAIR TENDERS
HOERLE, MARK
KIDS PLACE & GIFTS
LAKESHORE FAMILY DENTISTRY
LEE, HWANG J
MCGUIRE, JOY S
MICHELLES NAILS
PATEL MOHMEDALI I MD
PATEL, MOHAMEDALI
PINO, KORTNII
POLLO, PEPE
POSTAL PLUS LTD
SEKELY, DANIEL J
SINGLETON, COREY
VAZQUEZ, RICARDO M
WATER PLACE

16746 GENRX PHARMACY
GUIDANCE INSURANCE
PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS

16750 STATER BROS MARKETS
16758 99 CENT WORLD

TOP CLEANERS
16770 COLOR & CUT HAIR SALON

DESIGNER NAILS
LA MEXICANA MEAT MARKET
MARISCOS TECUALA
MORGANS FURNITURE OUTLET
PRINCESS WEAR
TNT COSTUME & CRAFTS

16776 APPLIANCE QUICK SVC
DOGGIE STYLES
ELSINORE PET CLINIC
JOYERIA CAMPOS
RANKINS, JOHN T
TORTAS Y TACOS EL REMO

16779 LAS PALMAS RESTAURANTS
16782 U S INSTITUTE OF MARTIAL ARTS

VIDEO 94
16791 LONGTIN AUTO SUPPLY
16810 DEL TACO
16817 UHAUL CO
16820 S S BURGER BASKET
16831 FFI PAYDAY LOANS
16851 B P
16881 R & DE AUTOMOTIVE SVC
16899 ELSINORE WATER DIST
16921 ALOHA LEISURE INC

ALOHA WATER SKI PRO SHOP
16989 JUAN POLLO
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17053 CASA DE EL LAGO RESTAURANT
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29810 GUTIERREZ, JAIME
29811 CHAVEZ, LUIS S
29831 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
29845 RIOS, DAVID A
29846 GUTIERREZ, ANA M
29878 CASTILLO, JOE J
30003 MARTINEZ, RODRIGO M
30186 GALVAN, HELEN
30415 TIRADO, JESUS R
30489 RODRIGUEZ, GUADALUPE D
31063 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
31088 MAXWELL, ROBERT E
31250 HRIBAR, JAROD L
31297 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
31363 TAING, WAH
31505 MENDEZ, LAWRENCE D
31570 RABADI, ISA H
31615 STEWART, MONCEAUX J
31621 DANIAS PARTY RENTAL

GATEWOOD, LINK
31725 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
31750 ALONGI, BARBARA L

BALLEW, MARGUERITE
BARRETT, SUZAN L
BARRON, BETTY M
BAULAIN, WILLIAM K
BOISE, ROSELLA J
BUCHANAN, GLORIA F
BURGESS, PATRICK J
CASEY, BOBBY R
CHILCOAT, VICTORIA E
CROWLEY, FLORENCE L
CURTIS, TED V
DAOUST, DONALD P
DAVIS, PHYLLIS D
DODGE, MARY E
DONEY, BOYD F
DUFAULT, KEITH E
ENGELHARD, BERTHA M
ENGLISH, SHAWN
ERICKSON, JAMES
FERREIRA, DENISE
FROMER, THOLA M
FULLER, RICHARD L
GRAMS, GRETCHEN A
HABIB, MARYLOU L
HARRIS, NORMAN D
HARRIS, ROBERTA C
HAYNES, ANTHONY S
HUFFMAN, ALAN C
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31750 HUNTSMAN MOBILE HOME PARK
JOHNSON, DONNA J
KRACHER, GLORIA C
LANE, BETTY J
LIGHTER, JUDITH A
LIGHTFOOT, J
MAESTAS, JOSEPH F
MAHANES, JOHN P
MCCORMACK, BILLY R
MCDONALD, DORIS D
MCGOWEN, BRONWYN
MCMAHAN, LOWELL
MCMURRAY, HAZEL L
MEDE, MARINA E
MESQUIT, JACQULINE
MURRAY, RALPH C
NOHMY, RICHARD M
NOODELMAN, CHARLES
NUTT, DWAYNE C
ODOM, DORA
PAYNE, FRANCES A
PEIRCE, BARBARA J
PROCTOR, SHANE
PURCELL, WILLIAM J
RABADI, ISSA A
RABY, ELEANOR L
SACERI, CAROLINE
SCHAAF, GARY G
SELBY, LORRAINE M
SMALL, FRANK W
SODERQUIST, DON
SODKE, OLGA C
SOLDANO, FRED
SONG, JOON H
STICKELS, CHUCK
STOUT, PAMELA R
SULLIVAN, BECKY L
TALERICO, JOHN L
TORRES, EUSEBIA B
WASHBURN, ELNORE J
WILSON, DENNIS D
ZECKZER, BERNICE I

31775 NIETO, GABRIEL O
31865 DURAN, VICTORINO
31905 LANKFORD, RUTH E
31945 BROWNELL, JOSHUA B
31985 GRIGOROVICH, SNEZHANNA
32135 PAUL, DESMOND G
32137 LUFT, BRIAN L
32139 LEGE, LOMA
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32148 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32150 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32152 SALGADO, ERASMO M
32154 GODINEZ, ADRIANA G
32156 NUNEZ, BIANCA
32160 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32162 WRIGHT, TOM D
32166 RICE, PAUL R
32172 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32178 LUDDINE, RAYMOND M
32182 REYES, JENNIFER R
32183 PIZARRO, VICTOR M
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16253 BURKE, CHRIS O
16289 DONOVAN, CRAIG T
16331 BEST CUTS

CIRCLE K
COPY TO GO
DIVISION FASHION ACCESSORIES
NO 1959
RUDYS TACOS
STAR VIDEO

16377 BADGETT, LISA R
BESSETTE, ERIC P
BLIZZARD, W
CASILLAS, JUAN M
CORONEL, MARIA T
COSIO, GLORIA
CRUZ, GABBY
CUEVAS, JUAN M
DENNY, MARK H
DRYVA, RONALD
DURAN, PEDRO A
FERGUSON, RALPH D
FRANCO, DANIEL B
GUMIENNY, HENRY
HOULIHAN, JENNIFER J
HUBERTY, CHERYL
KELLY, DONNA
LONG, MICHAEL F
LOPEZ, SHANNON
MARTINEZ, CRUZ
MERTES, JAMES T
MORA, KIMBERLY
PARALEGALS EXCHANGE
PEDROSO, DANIELLE M
PENA, MELISSA C
PERKINSON, JEWELL G
PINE TREE ENTERPRISES
RUBIN, MITCHELL H
RUNDELL, LAURA
SIEBERT, JEAN T
SIGMAN, ROBERT D
SMALLWOOD, DEBRA J
SOLIS, JENNIFER
STEVENSON, ROBERT J
TRIER, TIMOTHY A

16390 SINCLAIR, LARRY G
16401 MACHADO STORAGE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16410 FOX, BOBBIE
16424 LUNA, TOMMY S
16474 SYED, A
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16488 CHIP, CLORINDA A
16510 HENRY, CHERI
16527 A SMALL WORLD FOR LITTLE PEOPLE CHIL
16533 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16540 PAK, HYUNSUK S
16581 BEARD, LISA
16625 RASKEY CHIROPRACTIC
16636 ADAMS, ANTHONY J
16645 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16655 ALL AMERICAN PAYDAY ADVANCE

CUSTOM TRAILER RENTALS
ELSINORES BUY AND SELL
GONZALES JOSH

16738 CHRISTINAS NAILS
DOMINOS PIZZA
DONUT STAR
ESSENTIAL KND SKIN CARE & MSG
ESSENTIAL KNEADS SKIN CARE AND MASSA
HAIR TENDERS
KELSEY DEBORAH LYN
LAKESHORE FAMILY DENTISTRY
LESS SUGAR MORE SPICE
LIKELSEY, DEBORAH
MICHELLES NAILS
MOHAMEDALI PATEL MD
PATEL, MOHAMEDALI
POLLO FELIZ
POLLO, FELIZ
SMITTYS PETS

16746 GEN RX PHARMACY
GUIDANCE INSURANCE AGENCY
PIZZA FACTORY
PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS

16758 99 CENTER WORLD
CHUNG, HENRY

16770 ABEJA SERVICES INC
DESIGNER NAILS
JAUREGUI RESUGIO
LA MEXICANA MEAT MARKET
MI RESTAURANT VALLARTA
PRINCESS WEAR
PRINCESS, WEAR
TNT COSTUME & CRAFTS

16776 APPLIANCE QUICK SERVICE
BALLENTINE, LISA L
BRYAN, ROBERT E
CHIASSON, MELINDA L
DOGGIE STYLES
ELSINORE PET CLINIC
FINOCCHIARO, JOHN
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16776 FUNTIME STUDIOS NORTH
GRAY, MICHAEL J
JENSEN, TOMMY D
JOHNSON, ROBIN J
JUDYS SANDWICHES & MORE
LUDMILAS CUSTOM TAILORING & ALTERATI
MARCARIO, KATHY A
MCINTOSH MATERIAL HANDLING
PACKING BOX
RATTERREE JERRY B DVM
ROMANSKI, WAYNE
STEPHAN, HOWARD J
THRONSON, JERRY
VETTER, ROBERT W

16779 JIMMY & TINA FLORES
LAS PALMAS RESTAURANT

16782 AMERICAN WIRELESS
VIDEO 94

16791 LONGTINS AUTO SUPPY
16810 DEL TACO
16820 SS BURGER BASKET
16830 21ST CENTURY OIL

LAKE ELSINORE CHEVRON
16831 A HAIR STATION
16851 AM PM MINI MARKET
16881 R & DE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE INC
16921 ALOHA LEISURE INC

ALOHA WATER SKI PRO SHOP
16960 ERM CORONA READY MIXED CONCRETE
16989 JUAN POLLO NO 12
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29810 GUTIERREZ, JAMIE
29811 CHAVEZ, LUIS S
29831 CAMARGO, JOSE
29845 RIOS, DAVID A
29846 GUTIERREZ, ANA M
29878 CASTILLO, JOE J
30003 MARTINEZ, RODRIGO M
30186 HAWKINS, BETTY S
30415 TIRADO, JESUS R
30489 RODRIGUEZ, ISAAC E
31063 BRANUM, CELIA
31088 MAXWELL, ROBERT E
31250 HRIBAR, JAROD L
31297 PONCE, ROBERT J
31363 TAING, WAH
31507 MURPHY, DEAN
31615 STEWART, MONCEAUX J
31621 GATEWOOD, AUJEANAE M
31625 AUSTIN, CHRISTIN L
31725 CARTER, DONALD O

CARTERS COUNTRY CARE
31750 AVOCADO MARKET NEWS

BALLEW, MARGUERITE
BARRON, BETTY M
BAULAIN, WILLIAM K
BELL, PATTI L
BEMOWSKI, THEODORE M
BENSON, BARBARA
BOISE, WALTER L
BOLTON, MARY A
BOULANGER, ARTHUR
BROWN, MELBA I
BUCHANAN, GLORIA F
BURGESS, PATRICK J
CASEY, BOBBY R
CLARY, LUCILLE E
COLLINS, PATRICK S
CROWLEY, FLORENCE L
CURTIS, TED
DAOUST, JENNIFER S
DELACRUZ, K
DODGE, MARY E
DOLL, VIOLET E
DONEY, BOYD F
DUFAULT, KEITH E
ENGELHARD, BERTHA M
FALES, ANGELINA
FERREIRA, DENISE
FROMER, THOLA M
FULLER, RICHARD L
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31750 GLASS, JERRY
GRAHAM, JACK F
GRAMS, GRETCHEN A
GRAY, JACK W
HARRIS, NORMAN D
HARRIS, ROBERTA C
HRIBAR, MYRTLE
HUNTSMAN MOBILE HOME PARK
LANE, BETTY J
LEE, CHARLES R
LIGHTER, JUDITH A
MAESTAS, JOSEPH F
MCCORMACK, BILLY R
MCMURRAY, HAZEL L
MELLOR, WILLIAM C
MESQUIT, JACQULINE
MORIN, ALFRED J
MURRAY, RALPH C
NEAL, LINDA R
NOHMY, RICHARD M
NOODELMAN, CHARLES
NUTT, DWAYNE C
ODOM, DORA
PAYNE, ROBERT W
PEIRCE, STEVEN D
RABADI, ESA M
RALEY, RAY E
SCHAAF, GARY G
SELBY, LORRAINE M
SMALL, FRANK W
SMITH, GERTRUDE L
SODKE, OLGA C
SULLIVAN, MICHAEL G
SYMINGTON, BOB K
TORRES, EUSEBIA B
WEST, MERRY J
WILLIAMS, DANIEL W
ZECKZER, BERNICE I

31775 SCHEFTS, WILLIAM
31865 DURAN, VICTORINO
31905 LANKFORD, PAUL I
31945 GIBSON, ZANDRA K
31985 CHAGOYA, MARTIN
32133 STANFORD, TOS S
32137 VALDEZ, BUFFY M
32139 LEGE, OTTO F
32148 SANTANELLO, LORI
32150 SANTACRUZ, BONITAL L
32154 GODINEZ, ADRIANA
32156 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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32160 WELSH, JEFF L
32162 WRIGHT, TOM D
32164 AVILA, OSCAR R
32172 EVCO COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32178 LUDDINE, RAYMOND M
32183 PIZARRO, VICTOR M
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16253 BLADH, WILLIAM
16289 DUHAMEL, THOMAS D
16330 TALAVERA, ALBERTO
16331 CIRCLE K FOOD STORES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
STAR VIDEO

16337 TUBBS, CAROLE A
16377 ANDERSON, RENEE

BAGATOURIAN, ARMEN R
BANDTLOW, LISA A
BEARDEAUX, JEFF S
BOWEN, JEREMY
BRETZ, RANDI
CARLSON, PAUL
CHIARALUCE, BETSY J
CLINES, TAMMY
DANKER, RICHARD
DEHARO, F
DELAPUENTE, GENE
DOYLE, R
FERGUSON, RALPH D
GALLMAN, MEMORY A
GRAY, IMEKA M
JONES, EMELIA
LONG, KEVIN A
MARTINEZ, JOHN V
MENDEZ, MIGUEL A
MIGUEL, MENDEZ M
MIOTKE, J A
MONACO, DIANE L
MOSCA, J
PEREZ, CARMEN
PETERSON, CINDY
SMOREY, ROBERT J
VITULLI, GABE M
WORK, ROB
YOU, YOUNG S

16390 HOPKINS, REBECCA C
16401 MACHADO STORAGE & U HAUL
16410 CORRAL, RAYMOND
16424 LUNA, JOHN G
16432 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16474 LOVING, JACKIE
16488 CHIP, C
16510 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16527 A SMALL WORLD FOR LITTLE PEOPLE CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER

HALE, DANIEL A
16538 ANTONETTI, PETER J

ANTONETTIS ANTIQUES
16645 PATINO, STEPHEN
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16738 CECILE NAILS
COLEMAN B & ASSOCIATES
DOMINOS PIZZA
HAIR TENDERS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
PATEL MOHAMEDALI MD
TINAS NAILS
VIDEO BARN

16746 ITALIAN PIZZA RESTAURANT
LAKESHORE CLEANERS

16758 99 CENT WORLD
PALOMAR VILLAGE CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC NORTH

16770 MONEY SAVERS THRIFT
TNT COSTUME & CRAFTS

16776 APPLIANCE QUICK SERVICE
CHAYES, LINDA
CHRISTENSEN, ROGER L
DELORTO, LARRY
DESMOND, WILLIAM J
DOGGIE STYLES
ELSINORE PET CLINIC
HELLER, DOROTHY P
JACOBSON, CHUCK
LEE, PHILLIP D
LOZANO, JESUS
MORENO, PATTY
NOVIKOFF, GLENDA
ROMIAS, JOHN J
THRONSON, JULIA O
WALTERS, ALICE N
WOODS, KELLY A

16791 LONGTIN AUTO SUPPLY
LONGTIN, MARY R

16820 S S BURGER BASKET
16830 CHEVRON JIM SELLERS INCORPORATED

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16831 HAIR STATION

RITCHIES TOM HAIR STAFF
16851 ARNN INCORPORATED

FOUR CORNERS CHECK CASHING
16873 R & D TRAILERS
16881 R & DEAUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
16921 ALOHA WATER SKI PRO SHOP
16960 ELSINORE READY MIX COMPANY

ERM CORONA READY MIXED CONCRETE
16989 JUAN POLLO NO 12
17001 FERRIAN, WILLIAM S
17053 LAKE SHORE TAVERN
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29831 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
29845 RIOS, DAVID A
29846 GUTIERREZ, ALBERTO L
29878 CASTILLO, JOE
30003 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
30186 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
30415 TIRADO, MARIA I
30489 RODRIGUEZ, ISAAC
31615 STEWART, MARION
31621 THACKER, PAMELA
31625 OUTHUIJSE, JOHN
31725 CARTER, DONALD O

COSTANZA HORACE & AUDREY
COSTANZA, HORACE
HALE, DARRYL
WALLER, MARIE

31750 BARRON, BURTON
BAULAIN, WILLIAM
BEMOWSKI, T M
BOEGH, L C
BOISE, WALTER L
BRASINGTON, EDWIN J
CALDWELL, WADE F
CRIPE, RICHARD R
CURTIS, TED
DONEY, BOYD
DUNCAN, FRIEDA F
ENGELHARD, ROBERT E
GARRISON, PAULINE
GEORGE, L C
GLASS, JERRY
GLAU, ALTA
GRAHAM, JACK F
GRAY, JACK
HARRIS, NORMAN
HODGE, J J
HRIBAR, MYRTLE
JANSEN, GRACE M
LANE, WILLARD R
LEE, CHARLES R
MAESTAS, JOSEPH F
MARTIN, WILLIAM
MELLOR, WILLIAM C
MELSON, MICHAEL
MESQUIT, J
MORIN, ALFRED J
NOHMY, RICHARD
NUTT, DWAYNE
NUTT, ORPHA
OLSON, BARBARA J
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31750 PAYNE, ROELF W
PEIRCE, BARBARA
PROUD, JOHN C
RABY, JIM
RODRIGUEZ, RONALD
ROPP, ALBERT R
SCHAAF, GEORGE
SHERMAN, WILLIAM
SIMPSON, CHARLES E
SMALL, FRANK W
SMITH, G
SODKE, OLGA C
SULLIVAN, BECKY
SWOPE, M
SYMINGTON, BOB
VOSS, A M
WATT, DOROTHY L
WHITTAKER, C R
WILLINGHAM, HOWARD
ZECKZER, RICHARD A

31825 BUSS, WILBUR
31865 SMITH, JIMMIE
31905 LANKFORD, PAUL
31945 GIBSON, L A
31985 DESIMONE, DANIEL
32137 FANASELLE, CHRIS
32139 LEGE, OTTO
32148 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32150 PEDROZA, N G
32152 SKJEFTE, JOHN E
32156 FLOATE, MICHAEL K
32160 WELSH, JEFF L
32162 WRIGHT, TOM
32164 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32172 EVANS, DAVID S
32178 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
32182 JONES, HENRY L
32183 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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16253 ARIZA, H A
16280 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
16330 DIGGS, JAMES
16331 H & H SPORTS CARDS PLUS
16377 BROOKS, DONALD

CAGAN, HOWARD L
COURNOYER, KEVIN
DAVIS, RONALD
DOWNEY, KELLY
FOX, CLARA
HERNANDEZ, MICHAEL
HERZOG, RANDALL
LAKESHORE VILLAS APARTMENTS
MCKINLEY, CHRIS
MELILLO, CHRIS
MYERS, HOWARD
NIELSEN, KRIS
POLDBERG, LANCE
RUBSCHLAGER, TERI A
RUTAN, CAROL
WALEKR, EUGENE
WALKER, EUGENE

16390 HOPKINS, REBECCA C
16401 MACHADO STORAGE & TRANSPORT
16410 CORRAL, RAYMOND
16424 LUNA, JOHN G
16432 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
16474 LOVING, JACKIE
16488 CHIP, C
16538 ANTONETTI, PETER J

ANTONETTIS ANTIQUES
16540 BOEHM, KIM
16625 RICHARD H WEYMOUTH DC
16631 DOMINOS PIZZA
16645 JESS RODRIGUEZ DISPOSAL CO
16655 SMITH, ROBERT J

YESTERDAYS DREAMS
16738 DONUT STAR

ELSINORE PHYSICIANS NETWORK
PAPIS TACOS
VIDEO BARN

16746 GEN RX PHARMACY
ITALIAN PIZZA
PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS & NAILS

16750 STATER BROTHERS MARKETS
16758 BOOK EXCHANGE

CECILE NAILS
HAIR TENDERS
MICHELLES NAILS

16768 PHOTO PLACE
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16770 ARTISAN GOLDSMITHS & AWARDS
BUEFORDS ROUND UP RESTAURANT
COMPUTER SYSTEMS
DOGGIE STYLES
ELSINORE DENTAL CTR
HEALTH CARE NOW
INSTITUTE OF MARTIAL
KENNETH WACKER DDS
RICHARD PAUL DDS
SATELLITE TV OF ELSINORE

16776 APPLIANCE QUICK SVC
ELECTRONIC BANK CARD TERMINALS
ELSINORE PET CLINIC
OCONNOR, DONALD
PACKING BOX
WESTERN UNION
WILD, WANDA

16791 LONGTIN AUTO SUPPLY
16810 DEL TACO
16820 S S BURGER BASKET
16830 JIM SELLERS CHEVRON
16831 HAIR STATION
16851 FOUR CORNER LIQUOR

FOUR CORNERS CHECK CASHING
WESTERN UNION

16881 R & DE AUTOMOTIVE SVC
16921 ALOAH LEISURE INC
16960 ERM CORONA READY MIXED
16965 LOUS LAKESHORE LOUNGE
16989 JUAN POLLO
17037 LAKE ELSINORE FAMILY MEDICAL
17053 LAKE SHORE TAVERN
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29810 OTAMENDE, CESAR A
29811 CHAVEZ, LUIS S
29845 RIOS, DAVID A
29846 GUTIERREZ, ALBERTO L
29878 CASTILLO, JOE
31297 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
31363 BEEBE, FORD I
31365 SCHMUCKER, JOHN T
31507 BAUMGARDNER, J
31615 STEWART, MARION
31621 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
31625 ROVELLO, F
31725 COSTANZA, HORACE
31750 HUNTSMAN MOBILE HOME PARK

SMALL, FRANK W
31775 NIETO, GILBERT
31825 BUSS, WILBUR J
31865 SMITH, JIMMIE
31905 LANKFORD, PAUL
31945 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
31985 DESIMONE, DANIEL
32133 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
32137 VALDEZ, BARBARA
32139 LEGE, OTTO
32148 BARRY, BRAD L
32150 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
32152 AGUIRRE, DAVID
32154 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
32156 PERALES, B P
32160 WELSH, JEFF L
32162 WRIGHT, TOM D
32164 HAZELWOOD, CINDY
32172 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
32178 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
32180 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
32182 JONES, HENRY L
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16289 NELSON M D LNDSCPNG
16331 DOMINOS PIZZA

H&H SPORTS CARDS
LAKESHORE VIDEO

16377 BEAUBIEN, AARON
KOTLINSKI, MICHAEL
LAKESHORE VLLS APTS
MAIER, C L
MARQUETTE, KATHY

16401 MACHADO STRGE&TRANS
16527 A SMALL WORLD CNTR
16538 ANTONETTI PETER J
16625 WEYMOUTH RICHARD DC
16645 RODRIGUEZ J DSPSL
16738 DONUT STAR
16746 FINAL TOUCH CLNRS

GEN RX PHARMACY
ITALIAN PIZZA REST
LAUNDERLAND
PLAZA HAIRCUTTERS

16750 STATER BROS MKT
16758 BOOK EXCHANGE

CREATIVE HMSELLERS
HAIR TENDERS

16768 PHOTO PLACE THE
16770 AABCO ELECTRIC

ARTISAN GOLDSMITHS
COMPUTER SYSTEMS
DOGGIE STYLES
FOUR CORNERS ESCROW
HEALTH CARE NOW
INDIA PALACE
INST OF MARTIAL
KRITTERS
PAUL RICHARD C DDS
SATELLITE TV
TOM RITCHES HR STFF

16776 ANGELINAS BAKERY
APPLIANCE QUICK SRV
NELSON TED DVM
PACKING BOX THE

16779 PRIME STEAK HSE&LNG
16782 BEACH CASUAL PLUS

VIDEO BARN
16791 LONGTIN AUTO SUPPLY

MOTOR MASTERS ATMTV
16810 DEL TACO STR NO 238
16820 S S BURGER BASKET
16830 CHEVRON JIM SELLERS
16851 FOUR CORNER LIQUOR
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16851 WESTRN UNION
16881 R&DE AUTOMOTIVE SRV
16899 ELSINORE WATER DIST
16921 ALOHA POOL SUPPLY
16960 E R M CORONA CNCRTE

ELSINORE READY MIX
16965 LOUS LAKESHORE LNG
16989 MAXIMS RESTAURANT
17037 GRANT BRADLEY C DO
17053 LAKE SHORE TABRN
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29810 MARQUEZ, G N
29846 GUTIERREZ, ALBERTO L
30186 CARRILLO, OSCAR R
31365 BEEBE, FORD
31507 BAUMGARDNER, J
31615 STEWART, MARION
31750 ANZALONE, J

BARRON, BURTON
BASNETT, IVAN T
BAULAIN, WILLIAM
BELGER, WILLIAM
BOEGH, L C
BOISE, WALTER L
BREEDLOVE, BERTHE
CURRY, L T
DENECOCHEA, A M
DONEY, BOYD
FOX, DORA E
GARRISON, PAULINE
GIER, W T
GRADY, ROBERT J
GRAHAM, JACK F
HAMALAINEN, DANIEL
HENDRICKS, ETHEL
HILL, NADINE A
HODGE, J
HUNTSMAN MBL HM PRK
JOSLIN, S
LACKEY, ROBERT N SR
LANE, WILLARD R
LEE, CHARLES R
MAESTAS, JOSEPH F
MONTOYA, ALFRED
MORIN, ALFRED J
NOHMY, RICHARD
NUTT, DWAYNE
NUTT, ORPHA
OLSON, BARBARA
PROUD, JOHN C
REDMON, CHARLES C
ROPP, LUTIE M
ROSS, C
ROSS, RALPH E
SCHAAF, GEORGE
SCHULTZ, HARRY F
SENFF, F L
SMALL, FRANK W
STATLER, HERBERT
STICH, RAYMOND H
SWOPE, M
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31750 SYMINGTON, BOB
TYLER, ROBERT
WADLEY, IDA
WARLICK, JAMES
WHITTAKER, C R
WILLINGHAM, HOWARD

31825 BUSS, WILBUR J
31905 LANKFORD, PAUL
31985 RAMIREZ, F
32137 VALDEZ, B
32178 NEILL, KENNETH
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